Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

“Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Turners Turkeys Limited

Company number

701295

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

Companies Court 5899 of 2016

(full name of court}
We (a)
Daniel Francis Butters Richard Michael Hawes Paul James Meadows
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
1 City Square, Leeds, West 5 Callaghan Four Brindleyplace,
Yorkshire, LS1 2AL Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT Birmingham,

B1 2HZ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 3 October 2016

M=

Contact Details:

form

Signed
Joint Administrators
Dated 3 October 2016
You do not have to give any contact Holly Savage
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you If there 1s a query on the Birmingham
B12HZ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

public record

M

04/10/2016 #41
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of clam

{d} Insert full name(s) and_
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any} and their
clams in the
admimstration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

Turners Turkeys Limited

Company number

701295

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number

5899 of 2016

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Turners Turkeys Limited

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

My claim in the administration s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15'(e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow




9L0Z 4990100 €

‘Kjesanas pue Apuiof wayy Jo Jayya Aq siamod pue sapnp ‘suonduny |je Jno Alted
0} pesiioyine ale Aay) jey} WIUOD SICJBIISIULPY 3y} 19y ay) JO Lg anpayss o (2)ool ydeibBeied jo sasodind ayy Jo4

‘'slouon}oeld AJUSA|OSU| SE JIB O] M} aY) Ul pasuadlj ale (. a)31019Q,,) 411 9110]2Q J0 si1duoljijdeld A2UaA|osu| pasuadl|
v -Ajqen jeuosiad noypum joesjuod pue saiuedwon ayy jJo sjuabe se Joe siojensiuipy ayl "siojeqsiuiupy ayl Aq
pobeuew aie saedwos ay) jo Auadoad pue ssauisng ‘sileye ayl ‘940z 49quaydag gz uo sajuedwo ayj Jo siojelysiuipy
juior pajulodde atem (,sJ0jea)siuiwipy ayl,,) SMOpesy sawer fhed pue SsmeH [9BYDIA pieyoly ‘siapyng sioueldq |siueq

(.39v 3aud,,) (A3ANINY SV) 9861 LDV
ADNIATOSNI 3HL 40 L9 3INATHIS 40 6F HAVHOVAYC OL LNYNSHNd STVSOdO¥dd 40 INJWILVLS SHOLVHISININGY

ZHZ 189 ‘weybuiwung nmom_ﬂ>w_—u=_._m ino4 ‘d11 anltojaqg o/2 #3140 —uw._m“—w_m@m

(.. soiuedwon

ay},, 1ay3aboy) uonessiuiwipy ul I — (,1LL,) P31 sAayiny siauin pue (711IN,,)
P11 sAaxunp-uii ‘(,sour,,) py1 sAaxang soui ‘(,ISN,,) P31 Bundsg yjopoN
‘(.39ING,, ‘PI1 ABIau3] usain smaype pleulag Aluawlioy) pi 910¢ suonesijeay
399G ‘(.dING,, ‘PYT SPOOH SMaypey pleusag Aluawio}) py] 910z suonesijeay
49 ‘(. TNG, ‘PIT smayne pleusag Alsawioy) p) 910z suonesijeay g

‘(. THING,, ‘P11 sbulpjoH smaypey pseusag Ajuawioy) p3 910z suonesijeay THIG

9o




L 910Z 1390120 €] {UonensILWpE W} P SASYING IBWN| pue pi sASNINLHu 1Y sAaun) saury pi Buuds yiopon (pi ABusud usalg smayuep piewag Aualiog) prl 910z suongsieay

SI0jelISIUILLPY S3IuedLwIo) By} JO Jleysq uo pue 104
AInjyiie) SINOA

(3 xipuaddy) suoiensiuwpe sy} jo aaoalgo sy Buiaaiyoe 10} sjesodoid siojensiuiLpy a4} .

‘pue ‘sjep o} suonessIuILpeE 3y} Jo ssalboud ayy .

‘siojellsiuiupy ay} jo juswiuiodde suy 0} as1) Buinb saouBIsiINDIID By} .

‘(.dnoio, ay) ped ale Aay) yaiym jo dnoib alesodioo Jepim syl pue seiuedlo) ay) jo puncibyoeq .

yodal ayy Ul papnioul SI UCHELLIOU Bumo|io)
ay) ‘sjesodoud ay) jo uondope ayj 10 910A 0} JOU IO J3UIaUM UO apioap O} LLI3Y) 3jGEUS PUE SIONPaId By} ISISSE 0

ashop saluedwo?) 1. pajly 3q |jim 13849 1By} 0} 801j0U B pue pascidde
pawsap aq ||\ S|ESOCOI JNO ‘BuljpEap SAOQE Sy} LIylIm paaiasal sI Bunsaw sIolpald e 10} 19anbal ou J2y) JUSAS s} Y|

{.s9)ny au1,) (popuswe se) gga | s8Ny AduaAjosu| ayl Jo (£)/¢ Z aind sad }sanbal ay) yum pasojoua aq pjnoys

Bunsaw ay) Buiuaauo? Jo SIS0 BY) SPIEMO) 000° | 3 40 Isodap v 9LOZ 4840190 £1 @Y} UBY) Jaje| ou flews Jo jsod AqQ

$N 0) ¥ uINjaJ pue 3lIsoddo umoys SSSIPPE S)ISHaM UOHBIISILILIPE BU) UO |qB|IBAR SI YdIym g1z Z Wwio4 a)ajdwoo aseald
‘1011240 Jo Bunaaw B SUSAUOS 0} Sh 3y pinom noA 3| Auedwod Yoes Jo sjgap |ejol 8y} JO %01 1S3 Je O} Junowe sjqap
|e1o} 8soym s1oUpaJo Agq 0s op 0} pajsanbal ssajun sjesodold INo 1aPISU0D 0] SioUpalD jo Buasw B auaAuod 0) pannbal
Jou 218 am yons sy ( Jed paquasald au),) 1oy 8y} Jo vQ/ | uoioas o} juensind suoisiaold ped paquosald ay) Japun
uey) Jayjo 'sIoupald paindasun o} apew aq 0} uonnquisip e s|qeus o) Auadoud Juaioyns aaey jou op saluedwo) au |

suonensiuwpe sy} jo asodind ay} sasiyoe o)
slesodoud Jno JO sjielap Yum S10)paltd apiacid TSIOIBASIUILIPY JUIOL BU) SE ‘oM Jey) sainbal yoiym ‘1o 3y} Jo g 8|npayds
10 6¢ ydeibesed o) Juensind paiedaid uaaq sey (. s|esodoid ay),) slesodold SIOJRASIUILPY JUIOf JO JUBWSIE)S SIY

PI SAayan} sisuiny pue pj

shayun-1uiy ¢ p3 sAaxdny sourm ‘py] Bunds syjopoN (py] ABiaug uasss smaynew pieussg AJowsoy) pi 910z
suonestieayd 3JONG (P17 spPood smaynely preusag Aauuoy) pi 9107 suonesieay JWE ‘(P11 smayne pieulag
Alsawuoy) P 9102 suopesieay TG ‘(P sbuipjoH smaypnew pieuiag Alsawaoy) 3 9102 suonesiedy THING

"9p31ojeQ

IOWE (PI1SpooJ sMALNRY PJELISE APSWan)) PR §10Z SUOKESIERY JWE (P SMauNe RIeWag Auauuoy) pIn gL0Z suosesieay WA (P11 sBuipioH sMaulew piewag AJauue)) pi 9LOZ suonesiesy THWE | 11 eweled 9102 o@

© e
&

sajepr pue puelbug ul SJUBUNOIY
pajalueys Jo AINSU) ay

AqQ siauonndeld Aouaajosu| se Joe
01 WM 2yl Ul PISUADI DI SAMOPEIN
SAUWe( |[Ned PUB SSMEH |3BYII

pieysiy ‘sianng sisuesd [aIueg

197G GE69 LTL pP+ DL

SMAUNEWPIEUIaq/ 11/Ui00 S1i0|ap AW

B)ISGAMA

N0 O3 oRiojep@ EliolEd|e rewy

s|iejap Joejuo)

ZHZ 1§ ‘weybuling
‘aoe|dAa|pulig 1nod ‘471 aniolaq
$MOPEIN Sawer [ned

185 0142 'MpED

‘a1enbg ueyBeyen ¢ ‘917 aWoeq
SameH |92y pIeydly

e

1§7 'spesT ‘auenbg AUD | ‘4717 awiojeg
siapng sioueld jdiueg
saiuedwon

8y]} JO siojedisiuiwupy
$JOBJUOY)




Z 9102 #2qa0 ¢ | (uenensiuwpe w) 017 sAN) S1awN] pue o1 SASNIN -y - P sAanung Soun] pr] Buuds WOLoN (T ABIBU3 USIIE) SMIUNEW PIRLLRE AIRUUOY DI 9107 SuonESeay
JOVIE RN SPOOJ SMOUNEY] PrRulsg Apawu]) ;) 810Z SUOIBSIESY JwE (PI] SMaUe piewag Auauuoll pr] 9102 suoaesieax; WG (017 sBuiploH smaunel prewlg AURL0)) P QLOZ SUOKTSIEIY THEIE | 477 SMeI9Q 9102 . @ @ @

e ®
®

saoipuaddy

uoljewiojul [euolippy
sasuadx3 pue uolelsunway
Juauwnuiodde-}sod
punoibyoeg

Alewiwng aAljnoexg

o
0
®
=
®
©
2

SJUBIU0N




IOWE (P17 P00 SMAMEW PIewRg ALDULOY) DI 9107 SUONESEEIY JNE (P17 SMIUNEIN REWSE Apouuo)) PIN G10Z Suonesieay TE (P} SBUIPIOH Smaunew paeweg Aaunog) P 9102 SUoNesiEsY THWE | d 11 3m0i3g 9102 ©

6 e
®

£ 9102 290120 £ | (uonensiiupe w) Py $ASN | S13WN) puR P17 $ASYN L-1uy ¢ P sASng sour] P Buudg yopoN (P11 ABIU3 uaio sMIulE prruRg Aduno)) pii 910z suonesieay @ @ @

Alewwing aAlnoaxy @




¥ 910z 429000 £ {uoneASILIWPE W) pJ] SASXIN] S5AWN] PUB P SAGNINL-UWW P SAeyn] souly Py Buudg yiouoN (P17 ABiaug uselo) sMeylBl puewag AUSLUO)) PI 9L0Z SUONBSIEaYy

20Wa (P11 P00 SMOUNEW PIBWAE AUBLUIO)) PIT GLOZ SUCIRSIESY JWE (PIT SMAUNEI pIEILSE ALGWLIO) pI 9107 SUOKESIESY TWE (P17 SBUIBIOH SMaNel plewag AUawwUo)) pI 9102 SUONESIEaY THINE | 47T swaleq 9102 e@ @ TV

|| obied uo punoyj aq ued saiuedwos) ay) jO siieye pue ssauisng ay) Builbeuew: 10} sjesodoud INO

(saiuedwod asoy) Ul SIO)NPaID [BUIBIXS JO JBGLUNU pajilll] B 3Ie aIay) puB) SioNpald
painoasun o} uonguisip Aue aaey |m saluedw o Jaylo oN (Auedwod Buipes; uiew ayy) Jng
Ul LB pagquosald 8yl BiA SIONPaID PaInaasun 10} UCNQUISIP B 8 |IMm 319y | — SIOHPaID PAINJasuf -
[In w1 pted sq [m swigd asay) uswiuiodde siolensiuiwpy wior ay) o} Joud
U8| pey oym saaio|dLua 0} 8lelal pue [BLUILIL 8] [T SWIED [BIUSIB)BId — SIOUPSaID [eualasld
[N Ul pledal 8 10U |[M SI0UPBID PRINJSS SU L ~ SIOUPSID PAINJDS

Joppauo jo AsoBales yoea Joj awosing Buimolo} sy aledioue am ‘UOIIELLIOMI JUSIND U

gz abed e s1s00 pajedidijue INo pue ajeuspun 0} asodold am YJom ay) JO SUIINO UB papIacld SABY SAA
g1 abed uo papiacad sI AuedwoeDd yoea uaamiaq JIids 99} au Jo S|IBlRp Jayund {swie jo juawied

pue Jawaalbe oy} 10} B pagquIsald ayl O} SjGEINGLYE JUaLS|@ ay) 8q O} PALWUNSSE SI (3 YoIym

10) saluedwon) ay} SSO0IZE YO/ S JO 98} 189S B SB $83) IN0 JO SISEq aY) X1} 0) [eacidde ya8s 0} pusjul apa

UonN|OSSIP O} PAAOW 3q A[2)I] 1sow [im saiueduton) ay) Jey pajedioljue si )i y4olym
Buimo)|0) SYIuoW z| paaaxa o} A|ayl| JoU e SUCHEISIUILPE 8Y) JO UCHEIND 3y} UCIJEWIO)UI JUBLND UQ

sielap pyuny 104 z1L abed
0} 18l aseald 0s op 0} paanbal ssajun '‘Bunsaw siolpasio B Buiuaauod ag jou [Im am ‘(Ued paguosald
ay) Jo Aem Ag uey] Jayio) sIoNpaId pasnoasun o) paulnial Buiaq spuny Aue Jo joadsoud ou si asay) sy

saajuesend ssoIo ay) Japun sauedwon

IB Ul SWIED JoNPaID PaINdas Ul uollanpal JUB)NSal ay] PUE SI0NPalD paindas oyl 0] SUJnial paoueyug
W9 03 10 JNG Wl Ue4 paquosald wnuixew e abesiaus app

sqol Buiuiejuiew pue uonensiuiwpe

2y} Ul swien Asuepunpal BuipioAe NG 01 saakojdwa ayl palajsuel] sey uayeuapun ABajens ay)
3les ay; Buimo)|oy pasijeal uaaq sey W /83 10 |elo)

aleg oy} Buimo)|oj g0z Jequaldas gz uo Buipe); paseas saiuedwony auy

SMBUNEWPJELISAAN/LLICD SIO[SPp MMM J8

saiuedwo?) ay) Joy dn Jos a)Isqam auj) UO JJB(IBAE SI YdIym 910z Joquisides zZzZ PSiep JuswWaels 9l dIS
ino ul pajiejap se {,s1aseyaing ayy,) pi (Buisnpu)) sjuswissau| ajels] |eay Jaquiy pue (sweu Buipel)
ay) Buiseyoind Jaye p)] SPoO4 SMIUNEN plBUISE SWO003g MOU SBY OYM) pi] siuswdolaas [enuapisay
laquiy siaseyoind om 0} 910z Jequeides oz uo (3|es ayl,) PIOS SJam S)9SSE pUe SSSUISNg Y|

suonepinbi| uey} ajoym
B Se SIO)paIo saiuedwos) ay) Joj }Nsal Jalleq B aASIYDE 0) 84 ||im suonelisiuiwpe ay) o asodind sy

spesodold

SO0
pajetuns3

aJeulI}Sd S994

alessawiy
pajewns3y

SIO|PaID Jo
Bupesw [eru

ABajen)s
sJojeqisidiupy

Moed-aid

suoneJSIIIwpe

ay] Jo asoding

006

“TNg Ul wet03 Jo
[9A8] WNWIXew S 3e aq

llIM Jed paquasald ayl

1INy ul predas aq jou
II'M S10}IPa1d paindag

smeypewpl
BUIaqNjUWOD 3P I0[3p” MMM
:9)ISqam 3y} uo ajqejleAe
s| (s}asse pue ssauisnq
saiuedwon ayy jo

ajes ayj o) punoubyoeq
Buiaib) Je)39]

91 diIS au} jo Adoo v

Alewwing aAiIn2axg




m_.omanUOn_Eo_“mzm_c:cnm:;E._m.au{_._kﬂuc_:,_.ncmu:m>uf:h._c§.u:m.»uf:wmuc_._.ow._mr__hnw,‘_o:oz.ﬁuj>9o:m:uEOm__suémEEmem.:BEB:E._@_ONw:c:mm_ﬁem
IHNE (P11 SE0CY SMALNERE PIRIBE ALAULOY PiT OLOZ SUDHESIERY WG {1 SMINBW PIEwag ALSWIo:) bl 910z suonesizay JWE (P sBUIDOH smauien pIRwRd Ausuic)) P11 910Z SUOESIERY THINE | 411 SR 9102 :@ @ @

=N SR
®

Jusuiuiodde siojensiviwpy

dnoigAuedwio)) sy |

punoibyoeg @




g 9102 4990120 ¢ (uoneasILWPE L) PIT SABNINY EJAWNRY puB pI sAMNL-UW P SAaxIng soun pi Buudg yjopon (P17 ABUSu3 UaRID) SMALNIEW PUBWSE Apauung) PN GLOZ SuohHesigay

JOWA (P11 500 SMEUNEI. DIBLLDE ALBULOY PI) 9107 SUONBSIBSY JWE (P17 SmMaUNew pieweg Ausuuo)) pi] 9LOZ SUONBSIEAY TWE (PN SBUIDICH SMBUNEW PIBWag AVauuo)) P 9102 suoiesiizay THING | 977 swiereq m_oué @ (o)

ZZ abed uo s1 uswjuiodde si0lBASILILIPY 8U) JO
ajep ay} e Auedwod yoes 10} SJ0J0aJIp 9y} O AlBLuwnS vy

Buipesj-uou Jo JuewLIOp a1 Saluedwod ay) Jo Auolew ay)

TNg jo

Aleipisqns 102Jip B ‘1 | AQ PaUMO Sem UoIym ‘9)e)sa |eal
ayj jo Aluolew ay) uey) Jayio ‘sjasse s dnoso) j|e paumo
pue ‘dnoio ay; jo Aueduwlod Buipel) ulew ay) sem g

suondussap AJug

aA0ge Ino 1as st Juawjuiodde

JNO JO JJEP 3y} 1B Wy ainjonis dnolo) pasuewwns y
Meys ainyonns dnoub pasuewwng

Auedwo? uelebuny .

Auedwoo Buipjoy spueayieN C

Auedwod aajoe ; Buipeay Mn B

Auedwos Bupjoy Jo Bujpeli-uou yn g
Aay|

. 7] 49mod

SRR AETTT- 18 §
Py spooy
smaynen

pieuiag

ajgemausy
uojjoH

%0P

13sBY2INd 8y} 0} pasigisuesn aiam saskojldws

Y GZ¥'L O JINE PUB GZE 0 TING uaamiaq Jids alam
asay] pels Asusbe OOz uey) 210w pasi|iih pue ‘yels
0098'L o pafoidwa dnoigy ay) ‘910z Joquadag Oz 1e sy
s9akojdwy

Py sSMmaype pieutag sem dnoisy ¥ dy) jo Aus
Buipesl ay] Buipen-uou Jo JueLLIOpP Jaype aie AQuolew ay)
‘saiuedwod ysi|bu3 jo Ajajos dn apew sem dnoib yn sy

SA1YSUOOUT pUB Y|OYNS ‘YJOLON SSOIJE SULIE) GE WO}
MM ay) ul pajesado ssauIsng syt SI9|Ielas 0} S9ES pue
uonanpoud o} spaig Bueal Woly SSIlANOE Ylim SsauIsng

pajesBayul Aleoiuan Any e s1ssauisng ay ) AsebBunpy
u paseq os[e suoiiesado ypum SN ayy w syanpoud Asyiny
pue sAaxin} jo Jaiddns Buipes| sy s| sSMayle pieusag

punoibyoeg

ssaujsng
ueuebuny

1M7 spood exAind
ebeg uouued

smaynen
pieuiag

P17 Sundg |
4]0}ION

.mixh:b_.
SouiT

{.wg..) P
SMAIUNEIN pJeuwsag

(., THWEG.,)
P17 sBuipjoy
SMOLUYEW. plewlag

F

©06

dnoigy/Auedwon ay |
punoubyoeg



L 9107 290150 ¢ {(uoneasiunupe W) pr) shexn] siaWn] pue piY sAswni-uy PR sAewnL sou pr Buuds wopon (i1 ABISUT LIS smauNeN piEWRE AUBUN0)) PIT OLOZ SUOLESIEaY

JONE (P SPo0y SMBULBIN PJBLLSY AuauLo)) F 9102 SUONESIESY JWE (PVT SMOUNB PIEWAY Apsuuny) pr 9102 suciesiead TWE (P11 SBUPIoH SMauNey pJBWaE AUBLLOL) P 9L0Z SucEsIZay THINE | 11 awoRQ 289@ @ _U

8)Isqam s} U0 3|ge|ieAe SI UdIYm Juswalels

al dIS Ino ul pajielap aJe ssaooud ajes syl Buipiebal

spejsp Jounn4 pl (jeisnpu)) sjusLwlsaau| soejsg

[eay Jaquiy pUB p)] SPO0H SMaUle pleusdq paweus)

_ 20UIS ‘pi sjuswdolaaa(] [BIUSPISSY Jaquly O] P|OsS alam
S]asse pue ssauIsng sauedwo?) sy} ‘g9L0z Jaqualdes
0z uo Juawjuicdde siojelSILWPY Sy} Buimolio

ajes pabexyaed-aid

910z 1snbny gz uo paaibe sem
$S3UISNG 3] Ul 1Sa1a)u! JaY1o Aue pue Jayo §.Jaseyding
ay} ansind o} juswasbebua ajeledss e ‘ssoloe pajou Sy

{Aouanajosut jenusiod e oy ueid Aouabunuoo e Buidojaasp
Buipnoui} way 0} s|ge|eAe suondo pue (sseosoud

$8]es DMd pue uoysod yseo sy} Buuoyuow Buipnppun)
uomyisod [e1ouBUYy Sauedwlon) ay} O} UOREd) Ul SISpUaT
3} 3SIApPE 0] gL0Z 8unr g} uo dnoic) ay) pue siapua
auy} Aq pabebua Buiaq ayiojag ul paynsal syl apiojeqg
payoeosdde-as siapua] sy} ‘Buiousuadxa sem dnoug
ayj sainssaid Aypinbi) Buisealou ay) uasaIb ‘gL0z Ael U]

€102 Jaqwaldag ul dnois) ay) OJul WGZF palsaaul

pUBJINY USYM PIPUS YJOM SIUL JSBOSI0) MO)} YSED

w3} poys s,dnoJsg) syl Jojuows 0} ¢ 107 Aeruge4 ul dnois)
ayi pue siapua’ ay} Aq pabebua Ajjeniut sem apiog

juaunuiodde-asd api01aQq 4O JUBLUBAIOALY

9102 Jaquaidag (g
2y} uo pajulodde aiem siojelsIUILPY Ay} pue ‘unos ybiH

3Yl Ypm seiuedwo ay) Jo uonensIuILLIPE ay} Joy paljdde
sJojoalip 8y) ‘(paalbe sjuswnoop |ebs| pue pawsouad
souabiip pauwi) a1) pajeidwos Buleq jo ajgeden
uoijoesuel) e ojul padojaaap usaq pey Jayo ay) souQ

apew sem juiodde o} uoistsp uaym

$SauISNg ay} wi }saiaiul

annewa)e Aue a1o|dxa Jayuny o} pue ‘Jaye siy) Buinsind
Ul )l 1SISSE 0} 91.0¢ 1snbny gg uo pabebua uay) sem
apoleQ uonedwod 0} Jayo syl ansind o) pasibe pieoq
s.dnoigy sy} g10z 1snbny gz Aepud4 up Aljgelsaep

S} ysijqelse o) passaibold sem jsa1)u siy) ‘dy

8y] 0] paledwod UBYM %SI MO| BAIRIS! SH PUB 1Yo ay)

0 [8A8] 3y} usAID) ssaoold Aduaajosui pebeyoed-aid B BIA
paJaAlSp UOINSINDOE S}asse pue SSauIsng B Joj Jaseyoing
3] WOY} panIadal sem Jayo ue ‘Buissaiboid aiam

d¥ 8y} Jo Buipuny sy} punoJe SUOISSNISIP 1SJIUM ‘19ASMOH

S}asse UIBUa0 JO 9|BS 8y} pue uoleplosued ‘Buininosine
Jo uoneuiqwion e ybnoyy paunwesns aq pinom ssauisng
a3 Jeuy) pawunsse yaiym ‘dy sy Buissaiboid ag pjnom u
‘PAAIDDBI Usaq pey s1ayo a|geldaade ou uanib jey) seiped
pajsalsiul 8y} pawilojul dnoley syl ‘'gLoz AINr 10 pua ay) Iy

198p paindas Bunjuel puooas ay) jo Auolew

ay) Jo Yo ayum e paanbal yloq Aay) usmb uoissaibord

10 3|qeded sem YaIym JO Jayjiau ‘paniadal alam SI|0 om)
(.omd,) 4771 siedoonasnoylaiepnaoud Aq pat ‘ssasoad
siy} Buung dnoi) ay; Jo aes ay} Buipsebal saiped

Ot 2 YUM p|ay aiam suoissnasip ‘gLoz Ainr pue aunp

ale| Bunnp ‘qy ay) jo uawdoeasp 3yl Yim WapUe} U|

punoseuwiny ; Apawoa o} ueye) sdays

((,s9puan ayy, 1ayjaboy) (ONd,) P11 N S82IMBG
{erouBUI DN PUe (,S[I3p,) P11 (MN) @oueuly jeude))
ofiie s)|apn) SIepus| pue { puejiny, ‘Spun} pejeInosse

pue 477 sisuled |enden puejny} Japjoyateys tofew
s.dnoigy sy} jo noddns ayi yum ( d¥,) uejd Buumonisal
e dojaaap 0} Jubnos sicizanp ayy ‘AjBuipiodoy

SHWI| S2UBINSUI JpaID

W |emelpuim / suoionpal Aq papunodwlod a1am Yaiym
§S3UISNg ay} uo suiels Aupinbij 0} pa| SIY) Jeaw yIep Joy
2oud Apowwod Bululpap auy Ag Ajabie| pasneo ‘wyz3 Jo
$9550| paJjagns dnolo) Yy ayl ‘g0z aunp Qg 0] Jesk ay) u|

SSaJISIp jeraueUl P Binjie] J10} SUOSEaY

sJojeisiuiupy
ay} Jo juaunuiodde ayy o) asi Buiaib sasueiswinong

=N

e it

.

smaypewpl

BUISqMN/WIOI 3I0|8p° MMM
alsgem

8y} uo a|ge|ieae

18)13] 91 dIS 8y)

ui Jno 188 A|jn} a1ow si
INg UIBJsYy pasLewwns
sI punoibyoeq ay |

Juawiuicdde
Ssioeqsiuiwpy

punoibyoeg



£ 9102 12Q0120 € | (UolENSIILPE ) Py SARNINL S/AWINY puB PIY SARNINL-W ' P17 SARUN L Sou TP Burdg wopon (v ABIau3 usal smauliEw piewag Apawiog) MY 9102 SuoRESHEIY
FOWE (P 5PoCI SMALEN PiewWRE AUSWI)) PIT 9LOT SUOKESIEIY JWE '(P1] SMaUlely pIewag Apauuoy) il 910z suonesiesy WA (P17 sbuiploH smauleiy piewag Ayauuoy) £ 9LOZ suonesiedy HRG L 4717 sholsa Eog@ @ @

OO0 ®
©

$3JN0. JIXa ¥ SUOISU3IX]
SI0UP8ID 10} SWOdINO
sjesodoid siojelisiuiLpy
ABajesis siojeqsiuiupy

asodind

juswijuiodde-}sod @




§ 910Z 1990120 ¢} (UoiBRSILILIPE W) P17 SASXINY S13Wn) pue P SA3XIN J-uty P sASwIn) Saur pi SuudS NopoN (P17 ABJBU3 U810 SMAUNE PIEWSE AUsuLo)) P 9102 SUCHESIRSY

39WA (P17 SPo0d SMAUNRIN pIeUIRg AUSULIO)) PI 9107 SUCHESIEaY JWG (PIT SMAUUBW PiEWag AUauwo) P11 010Z suoles|eal] TWE (P sBuiploH smaylew pJewag ABBUsIo)) P §10Z SUCHESHERY THING | d17 SWOIT 9102 9@ @J ¥
O @ ¢

seajuesend sso10 au} Japun saluedulo)
JE Ul SWIED JIONPaIS PaINI8s Ul UOHONPal JUBRKNSS)
3Y} pue Si10}Ipald palndas 3y} O} SUINjal PEOUBYUB Y]

Wwg 03 18 TNg i pesiwixew Buiaq peq paquasald ay| -

swie|d Asuepunpal aasfodwa
, Buipioae qNg ul JuswAadwa jo uonenssaid sy .

uaalf iy} paaaiyoe sey ajeg ayl seuedwon)

ayy Jo uanepinbi seipawwi ue ybnoiy) psuielgo aq
pINOM UBL} 3|OYM B SE SI0NPaLD 10} JNSal Ja)jag e aaslyde
0} Sem suolesIUILPE ay] jo asodind ay} ‘ABuipiosoy

ajqissod Jou sem

yoIym wiaouod Bulob e se ssauisng sy} anosal 0} J3pIo
Ul painjoniisal aq o) pasu pinom yaiym (Jgap painoas)
Buimolioq jo siaaa) Jueoyiubis aaey saiuedwon auy |

suojjedisiuiwpe ayj jo asoding

Auinoas abieyo paxy jo 991} p|os 8q 0} S]9SSE
Ssluedwion ay) pue aj91dwod o} ajeg ayl bumoje 9861
10y Aduanajosu| ayy 3o g sinpayss jo |/ ydesbered tapun
Japio ue ‘pajueld alem pue ‘1o paidde siolRlSILILLPY
ay} ‘ssaoold Juawjuiodde ay) yym snosueynwIg

uonesdde 2 ydeifesed

SJ00BUIP $,.JONG AQ SIOJBISIUILIPY 1O Juduuioddy
40 8010N E jo Buijiy Yy Buimo)o) ‘'g10z Joquiaidss

0z uo (slojoalp Jo pJeocq S, 3SNG 3yl jo Auoyne

uo Bunoe) DG 64N NIOHON ‘uaimioN ‘weybuiyoups
jealsy ‘leHq weybuiyoyipn jesssy Jo 1010a81Ip ‘ucsalwer
ue|y Ag pajulodde alom sIOjENSILILPY U} ‘JOING 104

si0aap savedwon) sy Aq uoneoidde

ue Buimo||o} ‘910z Jequisides gz uo uno ybiH ays

Agq (Iog ueys Jayio) saiuedwoD ay) JO SIOJeNSIUILIPY
pajuiodde siam anIo|aQ JO 'SMOPRB3N SOWer

INed pue seMeH [SeydIN PIBYDIY ‘Sia|ung SIouelH [Biueq

sJojelysiujwpy 3y} jo juawjuioddy

asodind
juswutodde-jsod



01 910z J2qoie0) £] {uonenstuupe W) P SAN] SISWNY PUB B SASNNL-W P sAewn] souy i Buudg NiepoN (P ABisul usal smauliew piewag Aeuno)) pi 9102 suonesieay P
29WE (P PS4 SMAYNBIY pUBWISE AUBUUGY) I §10Z SUONBSIBaY JWE (P11 SMayNEW piewag Ausuuog) P 910Z suciesieay NG (P17 sBuIploH smaulew pJBWag AUsuuoy) P 9102 suonesiesy THWE | 411 awolad 910z U
;

Gz abed uo papiaoid s 9L0z Jequisidas ¢
0} dn pied $1S09 pue pasaiyde suonesiieal jJasse Bupeiap
Auedwoo yoes 10} Junoage sjuatuied pue sjdisosr y

Junoooe Juawihed pue sydiasay

asodind sy} Joj 1no pied pue paAiasal
uaq 8ABY Y /S6F J0 spuny ajep o) uonadwod 1sod syaam
y 0} dn 10} Jjoshed  siaseyoind oy ayey|oe) disy o} paslbe
SIOIBNSIUILUPY BY) JuaWwaalbe ajeg ay) Jo swWisl ay) Japun

20U301| 9} JO YJUOLL JSJl4 3y}
10} pamadal uaaq aARY 408 L3 JO SpuUny 3)ep 0] sasea| ay)
ubisse 0} siaseyaing ayy 4o} JapJo Ul Syuowl g Joj pajuelB
u32q SeY 80Ul 3Y) ‘siojesIiuWpyY syt Aq patuelb usaq
sey saiuadoid g L L pue saipadold sour] g Adnooo

0] 20ud2)) & Juawaaibe ajeg ay) Jo swia) ay) Japun

MOM Jayyng

(suonensiuiwpe ay) Ul anjea Aue asieal
0} pajoadxa 10U 2Je 9SBY)) SWIBDDI pUB SISSO| XB|  +

pue ‘pjos saidadoid ayy 0} ucneal
Ul Ueyl Jayio swien asueinsul Aue jo spaadoid ay]

S]UNoJoE Juswiuiodde aud ay)

ut pay siunowe Aue Jo uonewuuod buiyaas Apuaung
ale 9pA slunodoe saedwon aul ul play yseo Auy .

SWIB}D 21} JO UoIUalal pljeAa 0} 10algns %00)s pue
sjasse asea] aourul Buipnow ‘siasse Aued payy Iy .

S}asSe papn|ox3

sweans swooul Abiaus usalb au
0] UOIB|2] Ul SISE3| Wl S)S8Ja)Ul S) passpuaiuns J13ONg -

ssauisng ayj ul pasn saipado.id pjoysses)
G| sy Adnooo 0} asuad) e slaseyoind 2y} pajuess sour .

Ag SMIYUEN
piewsag AqQ 1 o} anp sjgap Auedwo2iaiul ases|sl
0} 19pJ0 Ul JOBIUOD 3jes ay) 0} AHed B sem THING -

aweu
S) Ut pley (wiey yoea Joy spwlad [puawuoaaus 62)
sosuadl Bunesado BuisudwoD syasse s) B plos 14ng -

paumo sanius uelebuny ayy ui
Suipjoyaleys o, L sy Buisudwos s)asse sil (e plos 11N -

S31I0J0B) pUE SWLIB} ployaaly g Buisq
‘S]9SSE QJe1$a [Bal Buisudwo slasse sy e Pios 1Ll -

(sannus ueuebunp) Ag smayllew

pJeulag pue (1salajul o%,0f) Jomod 9|QBMauUay Uo)oH

ul saleys si pue sasuagl| ‘Apadold jenjoajeiul 's10)qap

Y008 '$a101yaA Jojow ‘Atsuiyoew pue jued ‘Apadoid
‘gssouIsng 3 ay) Buiag ‘sjasse sy e plos Ng -

slaseyoind
ay] ymm Juswaalibe ajes ay) Japun suonebiqo Jno
2)9|dwoo 0] pue swie|s sioypalo aaibe 0] BunjJom ase apa

¢z 2bed uo unooaoe sjuawAied
pue sjdiaoal ay) ut paAIadal LUOIeISpISU0D 8y} UMOYS
SABY oM ISASMOY '[BIUSPLUOD BB JES Y] JO S|IB18p 8yl

pasijeal aq ued ydiym saluedwon ayl

JO S19SSE 1910 AUE JO IEME JOU SIB M ‘UCNhEBJISIUILIpE
12 Sjunoooe yueq saiedwon) ayj ul pjay yses

pue s|eg sy} woy} spaascid ueyl 1IBYIO 9102 8quisldeg
0Z Uo pjos a1am saiuedwo)) Y} JO SJASSE PUB SSUISNY
ay} 910z Jequsidag zz JO Jaja| Jno Ul pa|iejap sy
suoIesI|eal }9sSe pue SSaUIsNg Jo 3|es

paaoidde aie sjesodoud

19y} ji ABajeays papuajul SIOIRASIVIWPY d)

pue ‘uswyuiodde asuis pasueuly pue pabeuew uaaqg
aAey saluedwon 3y} Jo SSBUISN( pue Sileye sy} MoH

Abajens
slojensiuiwpy
juawiuiodde-}sod




1t 8102 55000 £ (uonensIURLPE W) P SADNIN] EJBWLN] PUB I SABSUN-UNY M7 $ASNL 3w pr] Buuds oo (p1] ABlaug UasID) SMAUNEW pJEWSE AUSULIC) P §L0Z SUOIES|EaY

oW "(AY) 5po0 SMAUNEI piewag Auauuo)) pIT 9102 SUOHIESIESY SWE (P)] SMOUREW PIEWSG APSLUO)) P11 9L0Z SUOHESIEaY TG {(PIN SBUIPIOH SMaUNRIN PIEWSE ASAuLOs) PI 9102 SUOIRSIRRY THINE | JT1 FW0IRa 8102

sjejop Jayuny o) gz abed uo 3 xipuaddy o) Jajos ases|d

SUONEJISIUILIPE 8Y} JO UOISNOLOD UO

HNOY Ay} 0} BpEW 3 (1M BIRYISIP SIOJRIISILILIPY 3U} JO)
uonesldde ue ‘unon su) AQ pajuiodde aiam SIOJRNSILILPY
ay} se ‘3owg uey) Jayio saiuedwon) auy} Jo4

uonensiuiLpe

2y] JO UoISNPUOD uo ableyosip JNo Jo sw) sy} aslbe

0} ‘9N 40} pue ‘sasuadxa pue S}S02 uoljelSILILPE
a.d Buipnoul ‘sasuadxa pue uonelauNWal INC MEIP

o} Aljige sy} pue Jo siseq ayj X1 0} (SIojpaIa [enuasayald
Aue pue) paindas ay) woly jeacsdde oiioads %2as |Im IAA

panunuos sjesodoud ,si0jesysIVWIPY Y|

uonepinby Alosindwo o

savedwon sy} Buioe|d Jo uonnjossip 0} saluedwor) ay)
Buinow apnjoul ABW SIL ‘SUOHENSIUILIPE 3Y} 9PN[2UCO
Ajjewioy 0} a3nos yxa sjeldoidde Jsows ay) Juawsidu
Iim am ‘g|qeonoeld Ajqeuosesal sl Se AJuaioyye

pue Ap2inb se pue ‘uonelsiuILpE Ay} Ul SIAJEW j|e

JO uolnjosal pue s}asse Jo uonesijeal ay) Buimolo} Jey

pue ‘uoljeaidde ajeudosdde

ue Bumoypo) uoissiwiad saaib UNoD Byl i 'ped
pPaqliosald 9y} JO 1IN0 uBy] JaYI0 ‘SI0)Ipald palndasun
0] suonngulsIp ayew o} pue ‘uwiad spun) pue paalbe
8JE SLUIBD JIBY) USYM PUB SB JEd paquoasald ay) Japun
SI0}PaID paIndasun 0} ‘a|qesijdde aiaym ‘pue sIo)patd
jenualajald pue paindas Aue o spuny Bunnguisip

‘uonngLysIp

10§ B|qEe|IeAR S}9SSE OU SABY [Im saluedwon

8y} Jey) ‘uoiuido S|GBUOSESI JNO Ul ‘SPNOUOD aM
$S3(Un saluedwoy auy} Jsuiebe sioypalo painsasun pue
|enuaiaard ‘paindas AU JO SWIBD ay) jo Juawaalbe

‘saiuedwon au) Jo sneye

ayy oul uonebinsaaul Aue yum sanuoyine Aojeinbal
Aue 1sisse 0} Buinunuod pue saiuedwor) ay} JO SI00BJIP
ay} Jo 1anpuo2 ay} o saunbua yym Buinunuod

‘Juswabeueur sy 10 saluedwon

3y} jo sJieye au ojui uolebnsaaul AUB Yum sanuoyne
Aoje|nbas Aue o) souelsisse Buipiaoud ‘pasnnbail

3Jaym ‘pue s$10J03JIp SH JO JONPUOD au) uo Buipodar pue
Bumaiaal pue saiuedwos ay) Jo sieye syl Buissasse
‘sasuadxa uonensiliwpe

e Jo Juawanas ay) pue sawedwon ay) 4o sjesse
Buinewsas Aue pue sieye a3y} abeuew o) Buinunuoo

apN[oUl suohelsIuILpE aY) 104 sjesodosd Jno

sjesodoid si0jensILIWPY 8y

s|esodo.d
Sslojessiuiwpy

jusunuiodde-)sod




ZL 9102 120000 £ (voneRsiupeE W) P17 SABNINL BJBwWN) pue p) SABWN4u  P1) sAespn] sou pi Buudg wopan (P ABssug uaain smoaynep pURWSE APBLLO) P11 9107 suonesieay

ADNS (P11 SpOCd SMAUNBIY piBwag Apauusol) pil 9102 Suonesieay JWE (PN smaylew prwag Aauuo)) pil 910z sUonesigay NG (P sOWpiloH smaunen pewWaR Apauue)} pil 9Loz suonesiBeY THWE | 4T siieea mromé @ ,.m_ )

SIOUP3ID 0) SIYBUSq B} 0} sjeuciyodoldsip ale
uonnguisip sy} Bunjew Jo $1s00 ay) spunoib sy} uo ‘ped paquasald
ay} Aidde-sip 0} UNo2 0] uonedidde ue axyew ¢} 10adxa JouU Op aAA

Fayuidy

uBY) S$3| 3q 0} A|dY1| $1 3124 pUapIAIR 3y} (£10Z Jaquieda 1B WEG3 0
Je pajewss) wiep awayds uoIsuad au} jo wnjuenb |enuajod

3Y} UBAID) NOF3I O 3 0} pajewsa Ajualing spuny ayl Bunngysip
pue swied sio)pald buigalbe 10} s1500 N0 9sudwos Asiyo

yoIym 'sjsoo pajeIdosse Sy) 4O UOIINPaP JBYE ‘SIOHPaID Paindasun
O] UoIINQUISIP 10} B|gejieAE 3q |IM Y0093F JO Led paquosald
WINUNXeW ayl uons se pue ‘wegs Z3 10 ss9axa i Auadoud

19U aAeY |Im NG S1ediDuE am ‘UOTIBWLIOUI JUSLIND UO paseq

Auedwod Jad %0093 O WnWIXew A0iniels e 0] 10algns
st pue Auadoud jau auy Jo 9 B SB palendjed Si Ued paquosald ay)

£00Z Jaquwaldag g| Jale 10 uo pajeass sem abieyo

ay} araym Ajuo sandde 3 10V BU) 40 Yg/ L UOIOES J13puUn INQ 19s Se
‘(Apadoud jau ay) se o) pausyal) ‘sbieys Buneoy Jisy) Japun sio)paD
painsas 0 pied ag 9SIMIBU]O0 pjNoMm JBY) SUOIeSIieal Jasse Woly
SI0JIPaID PBINIASUN IC) SPISE 189S JUNOWE UB SI B paquosald 9yl

NG U Hed paquoasald ayl Japun

8Q ||M SI0}IpaID paIndasun o} suonnqulsip Ajuo sy} aledinue apa
wz3 jo $sa0xa ul AYjigel) sWayos uoisuad

B pue ‘WeG3 Jo sanipqel Auedwossaul pey g Udiym o} uoippe
u| (9sIn02 anp ul WGLF AQ Sseaouil Aewr sy} sandun 19sys asue|eq
pajewnss ay)) wyz3 Alvlewixoidde pamo s10lpald aped) 006 2 Sey
g S1o103.1] 3y} AQ 31Bp O} papIAQId UQIIBULLIOJUI [BINUI UO paseq

Led paquasaid pue SI0}Pald Painsasuf)

[in} Ul pred aq [m pue

¥0E£3 UBY) 210w ou 8q 0] pajoadxa ale swied 9say) 'suonensiuwpe
ay} o} Joud saiedwon ay) 4s| Apeale pey oym sasakodwa

0) PAMO SaILUOLW 0} paje|al ale pajoadxa swiepd aakoldwa Auo sy

salj|qel sako/dwa uonensiuiwps aid uiepas
Aed o} paalbe oym s1aseyoIng 8y} 0} palisisuel) alam sasio|dwe |1y

suoiinguuod uorsuad pue Aed Aepijoy ‘sabem Jo siealle
10} saaho|dwa o} PamO SIUNOLLE JO ISISUGD SIONPaID [BIURIS)BId

SJ0}IPoJd [BljUDIS}DI

apeWw aq |m JuswAedas ou painoas yuno4

pue ‘}5a19jul PanIOoe JO WE 0F 3} O}

UOIE|3J Ul IPELU 8q [|IM UOHNGUISIP OU INQ Pa|[BD
U93q J0U BABY Sasjuelend ay} paindss payl
‘sjep 0} paINquUISIP USaq Sey WyE3

YoIym Jo wge3 piedal aq 0] paIndas puosag

(wg 9¥3) (Iny ut pledal Ussq SABY PaIN08S 1SII4

14

4
L

10adxa am ‘uoljewlojul ajgejieae AuUa.ng Uo pasegq

saluedwon ay) e Aq pasjuelend
$S040 pue NG Aq pajuelb sainuaqep abieyo
Buneoy pue paxyy Ag papoddns s1 A11N2as ay |

Ajunoas

Bunjues yunoy wolj auaq oym ‘( swayosg
uoisuad ay},) SWaysg uoisusad smaynew
pieulasg ay) 1o} WS /L3 PaInoss yunod

PUE “}S2J33Ul PanJoJe JO

we 03 snyd ‘siapuat ay; o} papirord sasjuelent
JO Wg 013 3y} Japun apew sjes Aue 0} uoneal
Ul (p3sea0sp) smayley pieusag Ji Jo (Aiwey
ay},) S8ANE[S] 931y} PUB PUBRNY PaINdas pJiy)

(Wwps3 1e paddes

BB UII| PUODAS 3} JApUN $3118A033)) AlUNDas
Bunjuel pueoas WoJj J48Uaq oym ‘uosaiue
uely pue (,pueiny, 'd11 sJauped (eyde)

puenny ymm Jayiebol) 4122 (I pueiny ‘411 ||
pund puepny o) Bumo Wg ¢F3 pPaINsas puodag

‘{(molaq 9as) pasjuelent sem we OLF
‘siYl 0 Aunoas Bunjue: 184y Woly Jysuag oym
‘ONd PUB S[[9AA ©) BUIMO WG gp3 paundes isii

SuoijesSILIWpPE By} ul suolinguisip o Autoud 1o
J1apio Buimoljoy ay) ul ‘Buisudwos ‘wg go L3 Buljeic)
sjuauiuiodde Ino Jo alep ayl Je Se 1qep painses
pey dnoicy ay) sploosas Auedwod o} BuipIoaoy

SJ0}IPald paindag

$10}|paJid 10} SWONO pajewsy

ellMRd
saplo|y JO uonuaye

ay} Joj payJsew ‘|, abed
uo SSalppe ay) o) Juas
aq p|noys yaiym pue
2)Isqam uonedlsiuiwpe
ay) uo s|qejieAe

S Y21ym oy 1qap

Jo jooud e Buyadwos
Aq sn 0} swie)d

J19y3 Jwqgns o3 pajiaul
aJe $10}IpaJd paInNaIssu

ssasold swie|)

S101IPaLo 104 BWONNQO
juauwnuiodde-}sod




¢l 910z 1340130 ¢ {UoKRASILLIPE W) P §A3N] BJAWIN] PUB P17 SAYINL-UI P17 sAaxnl s2un pi Buudg yioponN {1 ABjaug uasioy smauuely piewag Apaudos) pil 010z SUOLESIEIY

39WE (P11 5P00S SMIUTIEN pJBwag A

(ly s83s UNoo ay) se awn JaYloe Yyons Jo) podal

ssasfoud jeuy siolensiuiLpy sy} siaisibal saluedwon)

jo JensiBay ay) alep auyl e se Aljiger| woly pabieyasip sq
[Im @M U] SIONREID PAINDSS a3y} Wol) |eacsdde 1sanbal
iI™ am (unoo ayy AQ pajutodde you alam am Auedwiod

12U} 10} SE} JONE JO} PUB ‘Unod ay) woly jeacsdde jsanbal
(M am ‘JoAG Uyl J8Yj0 saiueduwor) ay) 10} *asED SIY U|

S10HpaJ3d (|enualajald pue) painass ayl AQ ‘SaOUBISWINDID
Jlyads ul ‘10 (Bunasw AQ 10 98)ILILIOD SICHPaID

ay} elA Jayua) $10)palo a3y} ‘unod ayy Ag pajuiodde

awy oy1oads ay) e 1080 SYE] SI0JBSSILILIPE SE SUONOE
13y} Jo padsal ui Aupge Jo sBieyssip SI0IRLSIUILIPY

ay} 1oy ayi Jo L g ainpayag jo g6 udeibesred o] Juensing

Anjigey ssojeqsiutwpy jo ableyssig

Allesanas 1o Ajjuiol Jayla sramod pue
$3I)Np ‘sucouN} ||e IN0 AllED 0} PaSUOUINE aq Yoea |[IM
slojepinby| au 1oy sy} Jo L £7 uoDas Jo sasodind sy o4 .

aaiwwoo uoiepinb e swooaq |Im
uonensiuwpe ay} ul pajuiodde asiilwWoD SIolpaul Auy .

sjou ases|d

saiuedwon

3y} dn puim 0} JaPJC UB SYBW O} PUB UOIRISIUIWPE 3U}

pua 0} BN auy) yse 0} sjeudoidde aq Aew y ‘apew aq 0}

$auInbua Jayuny 10 wieasip o} Auadoid se yons siajew

10 apew Buiaq seusAo9al Jo ‘Quiepa ou Ing ‘Aniqissod
e s1 818y} alsym — ( DNM,) uonepinbry Liosindwon

J3)e| Sylucw 93y} paA|ossip aq [m saiuedwon sy} pue

saluedwo) Jo Jeqnsibiay ay) yim 10aye Jeu} 0} a21jou 3|1y
Aewl om ‘s10)1paJd saiuedwon) sy} 0} uonnguisip e Jwlad

Wbiw yoiym Apadoud 1ayping ou sI 8y} J| — UOHNIOSSHT  «

gjeudordde aq Aew sanol
}x3 BUIMOI|0) BY) JAPISUOD 3M ‘UOIIELLIOUI WIBLIND UC paseg
UONBNSIUILLPE WOJ} $3IN0J HxXa d|qissod [Biaaas ale aiay|

SI0)IPaID BY)

JO JUISUOD YYMm 10 LNoD 3y} AQ pajuelb sI UOISUB)Xa UB SSajun

‘Jeak auo Jaye pua Ue 0] swo9 A|eoljewolne suonensiuiwpe
[ie 10V 8y} Jo suoisiaoid ay) Yjim 8oUBpIOIIE U]

$91N0J JIX3

1) P17 9LOZT Bu |29y WG (P smaunepN piEwag AusLiuro)) PIl 9L0Z suonesteay WG (M1 sBUIpOH smaunew piewag Auauua)) pIN §LOZ suenesieay THWE | 411 sueil2d 9102 O@ @ @

sajnol
}IX3 9 SUQISU3)X]
juawulodde-}sod




FOWE (A1 $P00. SMAUNEY PIewIag AHauuoy) P 9LOZ SUORESIEIY J1HE (P SMIUNEl pleuIsg ANRULIOY Il §10Z suoHes|Edy TS {1 sbuiplod smaunew piewsag ApauLo) pi1 9102 suonesieay THWA | 4711 Aeeq 6102

=N o)
®

¥I 0102 12600 ¢ | (uonensiunupe wi P SASN) SIBuInNg pue P SASIN - P sAung sou pr Buudg wopon (M ABJAUT ulaIg SmaUle prewsg AUaULIo)) PIT 9107 SUOHeSEIY @ @ @

9l S]S00 UoljeAsiulUpe-ald

Gl UOCIEIBUNWISY SIOJEJISIUILIPY 0} 8pPINC) SIoNpaLID

sasuadxg pue uoljeiaunway @




$1 910Z 39010 £l (Uonensivuwpe ul) M7 sABUNL SJBWN) PUR P SASIDL-UY P sAayIng sour pr] Buudg yopon (p1] Afaul UseID SMOUNBIN PUBWAE AUSULO) PI G107 SuoRESIRaY
39WE (P17 5p00 SMAUNIEW RUBWOE AUBULIOJ) DI G107 SUONBSIBSY NG (P11 SMaUnER PURWSE AUBUO)) P11 910Z SUGESIEaY TWE (PN SBuipoH smawyew peweg Apawwos) pri 910z suonesiead THNE | 9711 sl0laQ 9102 é @ @

paacidde si juawied ajoleq E18p
U pasAjeue’ pue pamainal aq [|Im sisoo [euoissayoud |y

ajeudoidde
pawWwaap Se SISjeW UIeuas Ul I1sIsse o} ‘411
spaysiang ‘wuy Jayjoue Buisn Jopisuoa osie Aewl apA

pajewnss si YOp3
0} dn Jo asuejsisse jeba) jersual 10y Aouabujuoo y

1asey2ind ay} 0} a|qeabieys

89 0} A|2YIj SI YIIYM JO BWOS pue palinbal yiom

JO |3A3| BY} uo pusdap ||IMm $33) 1O |2A3] 8Y | (SouUr

pue g usamiaq Jjds) LA snid ¥0p3 0) dn jo

28} paBWIISS — Pasnbal alaym $95e9| JO JIapuaLns
/uawubisse pue Adn220 0) 30UdD) Y} YJIM ISISSY  «

sJanew Buimoj|o) ay) Ul }sISSE
O} 477 YIS paay pajonsisul saey am — S1son) [eba] .

0063 aq |im
pieBal siy) Ui S}S00 SJBWIISS SAA SIONPAIO PaINDasun

0} suonnqIysip pasodoid Jusunuiodde Jno sispew
Bummoioy au) Jo apezes) uopuo ay; w JeApe Aq
sonou aab o} pannbal ale am - Buisiysapy Aioynelg .

Auedwoo sad 0gz3
SSOj JO JUSAS 3y} Wi 2)B)SS BV Jos10ad o) Auedwiod yoes
Jo} 13A00 3oueInsul Atojepuew —puog Ajjeuad oyioads .

sjuawiuiodde ay; JO UOHEINP BU) IO}
pawunoul 8q |im sasuadxa Buimo)|o) ay) jeyl sjedidiue apa

sasuadx3y siojelSIunUpy

(w9 03 Jo wnwixew

St JB Urewwlal ||im yaiym g Ui SICHPaJ palnsasun

10} Hed paquasalg ay) 1eedun Jou M siy] pue saiuedwod
8S0Uy} JO uonensILIWLPE 3Y) JO S)SOD 3y} JBaq |[Im ‘10)Ipald
pa1n0as puodas ay) se Alcedeo sy ul ‘puepny ‘(Jaseyaing
ay) Aq paainbal a1am yoiym) sigap Auedwossaiu pue
S90UDI| J1IBY) J9)SuUEl) f ubisSse pue uonensIuIIpE JBjud

0} saluedwos asay) s|qeud o} Japlo Wl ‘ISNG ‘4INg ‘soun
“THING 01 J9SEeUDINd 3U} AQ PaCHISE SEM SN|EA OU UBAID)

g xipuaddy/ 1e papiroid
ale psuuopad aq 0} pajedisnue }iom auyj Jo Siesp (N4

2023 TN -
A0C3 SN -
063 L -
O£ sour .
A023 dng -
023 Jong -
N0Z3 HANG -
{ued paguosaid
By} 0} 8|qeInqupe %03 Buipnjoun %0193 mNg

SMO|[0} SB UMOD U3X0Iq ‘Y063 1O 98} paxi} &
melp 0} [eacsdde yaas 0) pusiul am ‘suonebijgo asay) jyn;
o} paJsinbai yejs jo sapelb pue Jaqwnu Ajgyl ay) 0} piebal
Buiaey pue ainjeu sy} jo sjuawjuiodde snoiasid uo paseg

(334 paxid) Junowy }ag — palinbal YJ0Mm JO sjew)sy

wawubisse ay) Jo aunjeu ay) uaalb siseq ajeudosdde

Ue 3q 0} 99} pax|j B 1BPISU0D BAA  jeAoidde 1apISuoD

0} uoneyAul ue 0} puodsal oum SIOHP2ID eluaeRId

Aue 40 9,06 pue J0}PaII PaINIBS YoBs JO |eaoidde

Ag JUnoWe 18s & SE UOIBISUNLWEI JNO JO SISEq 8y} X1} O}
)33S [[IM am ‘SBPILLILIOD SI0NPaID B JO 30UaSqe Sy} Ui pue
S3INY 9y} Jo (YG)901L Z SN YIM S0UBPIOIE U ‘210jal9Y |

SUOISIAQID YBY PaquUOIsSald 8y} Japun uey) 1ayjo
SI0}IP3JO PSINJ3SUN By} 0} S|JE|IBAR SPUN) OU 3Q [|IM 848U L

8A0(E 8y} JO uoleuIquceD Aue Jo -
unowe Jas e se -
‘leap 0} 8ABY SIOJEJISILILPY By}
yorym yum Apadoud ay) go anjea sy jo abejusniad e se -
‘alewisy $994 Sy} Ul no Jas
se sJajjew o) Buipualie w yels sy} pue siauonoesd
Aouanjosul ayy Aq usnib Apadoid awiy o) aousieel Aq -
paxiy aq Aew UONBIBUNLISI SIOIBHSIUILPY
8y} JO sISe(q 3y} ‘sa|ny SU) JO 90| g 8|ny o} Juensing
UolEIBUNWAL SI0JBIISIUIWPY JO SiSeg

066

"}S09 OuU }e noA 0)
papiaoid aq ||Im sy} pue
| abed uo ssaippe ayy
je siojesjsiuiuipy ayj o)
Bunum ul 3sanbai unoA
puas asea|d ‘Adoo saded
e aitnbais noAk pjhoys

sa|em-pue-pue|bus-g-
dispNjWoI aI0[ap MMM
Je peojumop

Jo} 8|qe|ieae os|e pue
9JISgam uoljelisiuiwupe
8y} uo papinoid si

pue g dIS 0} papuadde
S| uoljelaunway
Slojeqsiuiwpy

0} aping) sIo)paln) v

uonelaunway
SsJojeqsiviwupy

0] apINc) si0)pal)
sasuadxy

pue uoneiaunway




91 OL0Z 130010 €l (LONBASILILIPE Ul) PI] SASWNL SIAWINY Pug PIY sASWN LUy B} sAxn] soury pry Buuds yopoN (1] ABIBuT uaID SMAUTR PIBWSE AUouuo)) PIT 910Z SUONEsIEaY
39WE {17 5P00d EMaUREI PIBINSY AUauuO)) PIT 9LOZ SUCRESIEaY JNG (P17 SMOUNEW Piewag AUBULOS) P11 9107 SUOHESHESY TWE {17 SOUIDIOH Ematmel Emewm ME&JS.mm_mmsSS_mox THWA | a1 suoja0 980@ @ @

SUONBJSIUILIPE 38U} Ul 3|qEIIA0D3) 9q PINOYS
UoIYM | YA JO BAISN[OXD I8 SACQER PRJOU SjUNOWe ||y

1YA

000'6/3 0} lunowe s)so2 piedun Jay) '(Auadold e Jo gjes
3y} Jo Hed se uawannbai |e6a| B ale yoiym) sajeolyINa)
uouad ABiaul suedaid 0} 477 AS|WILIS) YAS pajonssul
SJOJBJISILILLIPY 3UY) ‘S]ISSE 2)B)SS [Bal BU) ||9S O} JopI0 u)

00G'Z3 O} JUnoWwe S1s02
predun i3y} ‘sjeg sy} JO SIS BY) JO M3IASI INO jo ped
SE S)asse 3)e)sa [eal satuedwos ay) panjea 417 s|iemig

$99} s,uaby

suoneJsiuILpE 3y} Jo asuadxa

ue se a|qeded aq uoneosidde |7 ydesBeied oyy yum
Buiesp i swayog uoISuad sy} Jo S)SOD aY) 1By} PaISPIO
HNOoJ 8yl 000'SES 40 S1S00 piedun pey Aay) 'suoneoidde
i/ ydeiBeied pue sjusunuiodde uoieisiLupe

8yl Jo 10adsal Ul Way) 8SIAPE 0] S33JSN1| WIS
uoisuad oy} Aq pabebus aiam 477 poomieH uosusydals

00£°GZ3
aJe s)s00 Buipueysino nay | sawnoop Buuesy unos)

ay) Buuedaid uaym piiea Sem AJINDas 11aL) 1By} aInsus o)
uswiwmodde o Joud s1o0Upald paIndas ayl Jo AJUNas sy}
M3IAR] O} PIYONIISUI B1am 477 |BUOIRULBIU| $)19AQT ueboy

uoneoydde |2 ydesBeied ay; yum Buijeap w Ajediouud
p2.ndul 000' L3 JO S)S0D |9SUNON) SBPNOUI SIYL Palnoul
IaM 000 Z8Y3 JO sosUadxd pue SIS0 A ‘NJom siy)

Jo 108dsal uj uonensiLILpE ol saiuedwon) ayy Buioed
pue juswsalbe ajeg [euy ay} Bunenofisu ‘suonelsiuilpe
ays Joj Buluued yum palsISse 477 YNws paay

$1502 jeha]

melp o} leacsdde Bunjaas
ale am yoiym ‘abed xau ay) uc pajielap se 0ZL'PE3
JO S1500 s} uonelsiuiwpe-aid pauNIUl SABY AN

sa9
$)509 uoneisiuiwpe-aid Jo Juswajelsg

uolelsiuipe ayy Jaye Ajuoys pale|dwod ag 0} 8jes

ay) ajqeus o} Buueay pnon) ayl o} uaye] sem yoeoldde

pajeuIpio-02 pue pauueld e ainsua o) sjuawyuiodde
8y} 0] Joud USNBULISPUN 9Q O} pOPI3U JIOM SIY| -

saluedwo?) ay} SSOIOE SUOIBOLIoU
Jojip=1o pue ashodws sjeudoidde Buluuelg -

‘9107 Jaquiaydag gz U LNOD Je souepuslY -

‘1aplo |2 ydeiBeled ay) ueib o) pajie)
unon aul j ABajes)s uonensiuiwpe sy Buuapisuon -

‘uoieodde

|2 ydeiBesed ay) pue sjuswjuiodde uoiensiuiwpe

3y} 0} uoijejal ul g0z Jequsydas oz uo bBuuesy
HNOT 3y} 10} sjuawno0p Buuoddns Buiedald -

‘aleg ay} jo suoneadwi Xel ayl JO UoljeIapISUcD -
‘ales ay) aedwod
0} painbai sjuawnaop 63| ay; 0} uoneal
ul Jaseyaind syy yim suonencBau Buipniouon -
papnjoul sy}
‘suonedisiuiwpe sy) o} yom uoneiedaid ay) o} uones! u)
pledun uiews.
yoym ‘sbed xau sy} UO pajIe}ap SB ‘0ZE LS JO S)S00
sw) voneJsiviwpe-aid paunout sAey SIOENSILILIPY 3Y |
$1$09 uonensiuiupe-aid jo HuBWelr)g

|eaoidde

JBpISUOD 0} UOIBJIAUIL UB O} puodsal oym S10)pald
[eiuaiaaid Aue JO 94,05 pUe SIoNPalo painoas ayl Aq 8q
[leys juawded o) paacidde ale 1800 uonensiuiupe-a.d
pledun ay) JUaPD JEUM 0] PUB JSYISUM JO UOIEUILLIBI8(
§1502 uonensiunupe-aid jo jeaorddy

os Buiop way)

0] M3IA B UlIm INQ UOEASIVILIPE ojul puajud ssiuedwo)
ayy a10)5q (yons se 12e o) payjenb uosiad Jay0

10} sIo)eySILILPY au) AQ palinoul sasuadxs pue pabieyd
uoleIsuNWal 8y} SB PAUYSP SIE SIS00 UOIENSIUILPE-3Id

£1509 UOlERIISIUILpE-3ld

6

T3

$)S00
uonessiuiwpe-ald
sasuadx3y

puUe uoljelauNwWway




21§10z 520130 ¢l (Uonensiuwups W) pI sAsyn] ssawn] pue pi sAsunl-uiy P sAexn] sour pi Buuds yopon (P17 ABIaug uasig sMauNeW MIBLISE APSULO P17 BLOZ SUONRSHRY
JOWE (P11 SPOOY SMALTIBW piBLISE ApaLLog) pT 9LOZ SUONESIRaY JWE (P17 smaew puelwsg Ausuuol) pil 910z suonesiesy TG (P sBupjiol smaune prewag Apsuuo)) pi 9LOZ suclesIaay THWE | 417 eniol3q 8102 6@ @ @

0Zeve
983 0ZETE
604 0Lb'EL
06% G.0's
ci8 gelol

us3 3

e Bay anjea

00s

Sel
o€l
GelL

sinoy
|ejoL

saay piedun

06 ov 0 i€ sJnoy [ejoL
- - c8l suonenyoban
06 ov - Buuayeb uonewsoyul - Juawuiodde Jo} uonesedaly
- - S8l asuepuane unod pue yyo ulbis - Juaunuodde Jo) uonesedaly

stafieue
W siabeuep siopvada
JuEISISSY g slauliedq

HIOM §O Uon eI

s}502 uonensiuiwpe-axd jo sisfjeuy

$)S02 uoIjeJSIUIWIpE-2d

@ @

81509
uoljensiuiwpe-aid
sasuadx3

pue uoljelaunuiay



IONE (P SPOCA SMIYNEN PIEUIDE AR PIT 9LOT SUONESHERY JING (P11 SMUNEW PIRWag AUSLLIO) PIY 9) 07 SUORESHIRY WA ‘(P17 $OUIPDIOH SMmayley pIBwWS Apsuuc)) P1Y 9102 Suonesyeay THING | 411 SHI0RG S1L0Z &

06 e
e

£ $10Z #9010 ¢ | {(LonpAsIILPE W) P17 SASNNL SIRUIN) pue P SARYIRL-usy © pY] sAwan L souy p1t Bundg woponN (P17 ABJaug uae:s) smewliel pieleg AUauLIog) pY 81 0Z SUOTESHBOY @ @ @

sia)ew olyoads ssen

suonebiysanu|

uoneuwlojul jeuonippy @




81 DLOZ J8GORQ £l (UoNBNSILILIPE W) PI) BABYIN) EJBWINT puB AT} SADN Uy P shaxin) soun P17 Buuds yiopoN (PY) Afeus uea)D SMaUREW pJewag APawuo)) pil 9102 SuOTEsIERY .
39WE (P17 5Po0 EMAUUEW PIRLIAE AUSULIDJ) PIT 102 SUONBSIEOY JIWG (DI SMale UBWag AUSULO]) PY 9102 SUOHBSIERY TG ‘(M7 SBUIDIOH Smaulen puewag Ausuuo)) P11 8102 Suonesieax THNE | 411 awoieq 8102 9@ @ @

a|qissod se uoos se |
abed uo uanib s|iBjop JoBIUOD 3y} Buisn sn JoBJUOD pINOYS
UOHUSRE N0 0} SIBJEW AUE MRIP O} YSIM OYM SI0JpalD)

SIS PUB UoeAoul| ‘ssauIsng

1oy Juawedaq ay) 1o uoISiAp B ‘90188 ASuaAjosu| suyy

0] Hodal |euapIUODd B JLLUGNS |[IM 8M PUB 3INjIey JO S3SNED
a3y} pue saiuedwod ay) Jo siieye ay) o Juawabeuew

218y} 0] uoneal Ul I0}0aNp O}o.} 3P JO MOpRYS

E SE paJoE 9ARY 0] JOPISUOD am uosiad Aue pue sIo)aalq
3y} JO JONPUOD BY} JSPISUOD 0} palinbal ale am ‘uonippe u|

saiuedwoy ay)

yym sbuljeap ysed pey aaey oym Jo 0} pajoauuod Jayye
saiped jsuiebe Jybnoug aq Aew jey) suned enuaiod Aue
ojul saunbua $apNjOUI JUBWSSSSSE [BIIUI SIY SIONPaID
1O JIBUSY 3y} 10} AIBA003l B 0} pea| Iydiw Jewy} siepew Aue
ale 213y} Jaylaym Jo JUSLISSISSE |BIjiul UB JONPUQD pue

SN 0] a|ge(ieA. UORULIONI SU} JO |{B M3IAAI 0} Juswiuiodde
ino Jaye Ajpoys pabigo ale am ‘sannp 1no jo ped sy

suonebnsau|

Juawjulodde siojesnsiuiwpe ay) o} Juanbasqns salped
PaJ02Uu0D YlIM Ojul Paisjua usaq aABY SUOIOBSURI) ON

si10jea)SILIWPY
Jo Jjuawjuiodde ayj 03 Juanbasqns suonoesues]

podau

ssa.601d 1511 ,SIOIBASIUILLPY aY) Ul UO P3IUIILIOD pue
a19dwo aq [um Hom siy) jeys pajediogue si )| sae1sa
uonessivilupe sy} Jo Jyduaq ay) 1o} saiuedw o sy; Ag
swiels |enuajod Aue o) asu aalb suonoesues au) Jaylaym
J0 uoiunido srojensiuWpY ay) yum Buole ‘pasojasip

3 ||IM SS3ULISNQ O 3asInod AlRUipJo 3y} u Buleg jou

SB paylluap! suoiaesuel) Aue 'a1ajdwos si IOM SIY; 20U
(ssoloe 93s) suonebisaaul siojelisSiuLpy ay) jo ped

SE 1I3UUNS PISPISUOD 3 0] PaaU [[Im }By} SUOIDBSURL) UO
uonewojur ay) Buinoas Ajjualind ale SIOJeJISIUILUPY Sy |

$JOJeJ}SIUIWPY JUIOr 3y} Jo Jusunujodde
3} 0} Joud SIeak OM) UIYNM Suojjoestiel]

SSaUISNg JO 9SIN0D
AIBUIPIO B} Ul 9SOY} UBY) JOYIO SUONIBSUERI] JO 2INSO[OSIP
8y} saainba: aouepinb ¢ 4IS 8y] uonelsiuLpe

ay} Buunp pue 0} Joud sieah om) a3y} ul saiued

pPRJoaUU02 Jo/pue sioj0ap Ay} yum (sbujeap jayjo o)
SUOIJOESURI} MBIASY 0) SIOJRlISIuILpe au) sadnbal ¢ dI1S

sajued pajoauuod Ylim suonoesued|

006

suoljeblysau)
uoneuwlojul
leuonippy




0Z 9102 Jaqo1a0 ¢l (uonensiuupe W) P SABNWIN EJBlLN) puE PI sAexan Uy PI sAoyny sour} Py Buudg wopop (P ABJau] uaarn) sMIURER PleWRg Apsuuol) pi 910z SuonesiRay

3903 (P17 $p00 SMAUREW PuEwWaE AuaLuc)) P B10Z SUCTESIFIY JNE (PN SMAIE PEWSS Ausuno)) P 9102 SUOTESIESY TINE (P11 SBUIDIOH SMaulely PIRUIRE APSuuc)) PI 810z SUonesIee THWE | 411 sWioRa 8102 0@ @ d i
Lo

abieyo jo saly papiaoid aq

lwm saidoa pley pue ‘podal siyy jo | abed uo sejap Pejuod
3y} BIA SIOJRASILILPY 34} JOBIUOD pinoys Aay] ‘alisgam
BA0QE 3y} O} SI0JeNSIVIWPY 3y} AQ papeo|dn Juawnaop

Aue Jo AdoD piey e aatadal 0} sausim uosiad Aue J|

Buipua suoleASILIWPE By} WO SYIUOLW

981y} 2INSO|D SYI |IUN BYISqOM BY) UO PSUIE]DI 8 [|IM S8I10U
Aoinels ||y podal 1o aoi0u Aloyniels e ypm pajepdn st
8)ISqam 3y} 3w} Yoea SICYPIID (|B 0} PaNSSI 8q [IM JaRs| ¥

SMAUNEIRIBUIBAMN/LCD S[10[ap MMM S
ssaippe gam oy asodind siy 1o} Ajeoyoads dn jos uaaq
Sey yoiym ‘spsgam e ojuo pajsod aq s ‘spodal ssaiboid
pue sajepdn Buipnaul 'sJo}paId YIm SUOIIEDIUNLULLOD

e 'usljensiuiwpe ay) JO SISO B} 3INpal 0} HOYS ue u|

NS

sanbayd puapIAIp pawlie|aun
anssI-a) JoU ‘Saleys Jo siajsuel) ssaooad o} s|qe
Jabuo| ou aJe saiuedwosy ay) ‘Juawjuiodde Jno Buimoljo4

slapjoyaleys ay; o] apew Buiaq uinjal g jo oadsoud

ou si1 asay) 'saiuedwor) au AQ pamo saliIgeI| JONIpaLd
40 |9A3] BU] Yum paltedwiod SUOIESIED] 19SSE JO A3
pajedionue pue ssiuedwos) sy) Jo Aouaajosul ay) 03 snQ

SMAUIELIRIBLISGAN/WLIOD 3)I01DP MMM
& suonensIuILpe sy}

1o} dn jos aysqam aut 0} papeojdn aq [m sajepdn Jejnbal
laramoH saiuedwo?) ayj jo siap|oysieys o) spgodal

10 uoneuwIoju Jayuny apiaoid o) pabigo jou ale app

slapjoyaieys

——

g|qissod se uoos se sn Joejuod asea|d

wawjuiodde ano jo alep ay) je sasiwaid saiuedwo)
ay} Je Wasaid uaaq aney Aew Jey) sway buipiebal
LWIEID B SABY JO UMD NOA |BY] 2A31[8q NOA pjnoys

syasse Aued payy

uonenBay
1ey} Jo {1)g aoiuy ul paunep se sbBuipaasold ulew ay) ale

asayy pue saldde gooz/orsL oN (D) uonenbay 1ounosd
‘SJUaWN0P Juswiuiodde uoneSILILWLPE ayj Ul paiels sy

suone|nbay N3

slajew oi10ads ase?)
uoljewojul
jleuonippy



39yA (P SPOOS SMBUNEY] Prewag AURULO)) P GLOZ SUCIESIESY WG (D1] SMIULEY] PIEUIRE APSUNO)) PIT 9107 SUONESIEay TNG {011 SCUIPIOH smaulleyy pseLsag AB2wia)) PR 9102 Suonesieay THING | d17 @woied 9102 -

|

1z 910Z 199010 € | {(uoneisinupe ) pyl SANINL S1@wn ) pue P sAn L -uny | pi] sAang sau il Bundg ylopon (P ABJoug uanisy smoynel prewag Auouuey) Pl 9Log suonEsiewy @ @ @

060
®

aoljou juspodul]
3J xipuaddy
 Xipuaddy
2 xipuaddy
g Xipuaddy

v Xipuaddy

saoipuaddy @




JONA (P11 £p0CI SMOYNRY PIRLSE APAuNc)) ;1T 9102 SUoNesIeay JNG (M1 sMaule piewag Ausuuo)) pr] gLOZ sucnesieay TWE (P11 sBuipioq smoumew piewag Auauuo)) pil 9102 suonesieay THWE | d17 2W0Rg 9L0Z
auAlue|leg maipuy &
Yosinag malpuy

14
UOSWEIIpM BYIBZ €
[4
L

ZZ 9102 J8Q0100 ¢ (UONRISILILLPE W) PIT SASMINE S5OWN) PUR PI SASNINL-MIY P17 SASN) 50U B Buudg XopoN (P17 ABJBUT Laaus SMAUIEW PUBLISE ALBULOL) DI §10Z SUCRESIEBaY é @ @

nauIng paqoy
uosallel uepy

(Auedwoo Buipjoy sjewnin s dnoicy auy) pi] oodo] WG 9y ui {ueid aaiuasul Juswabeuew ay) jo ued
se) sBuipjoyaseys Alouiw piay |je siooanp Buimoiio} ay) ‘saiuedwor ay) U saleys AUB UMO S10J0aJIp 3U) JO BUOU ISIIUAA

sBuipjoyaieys 10309aQ

sButpjoyaieys
YN YN YN YN N YN ¥N N /$4030347
v ¥MN N YN YN ¥N VN YN Aiejaisag Aueduod
ajebuyinog preyay
PO0 MISUS MaIpUY
Buippay esewe]

yIsInaQ mapuy
auljueeg maipuy
UOSALUBl UByY  UOSSLUBM UEly  UOSAWUE[ UBlY  UOSSILE[ UBY  UOSSLUE[ UBjY UOSSLUEr UBlY  UOSSRUEM UBY  UOSSLUEL UBY
UDSWEIIA BYEZ UOSLBIIWA BYIEZ UOSWEIWA BYIEZ UOSWEIIA BYIEZ UOSWENWA BUIEZ  UOSWEBIA BY(EZ UOSWENIA EYIEZ UOSWRINA BYIEZ
Jauing Waqoy pewng LAqoy  Neuing Waqoy Jawng ueqoy  Nauing Leqoy nsuing Uagoy  WALINg Laqey  BBwIng Waqoy  Siojdanp Auedwon

9L0Z J0 6685  9L0ZJO96BS  9OLOZ O LOBS  QLOZJOZ0BS  9LOZ 10 L06S QL0240 GE8S  QLOZIOEB8S  QL0ZJO/BBS  39UBIBHRI LNOD
LNoD saiuedog uoistag Asaausy) ‘aonsnp jo pnod yby HNoD

pauwry ABiaug pajwry sbuipioy

UsaI9 s mayney PaLIT SPO0Y PaiLN] S MayNEW S MauNEN
YN viN N VN pJEWBg S maulew pieulag pieusag pleusag SAWBU SNOIAD.YY

ZHZ 19 weyburung ‘adeidAsipung Jnod ‘g1 ANCIRI O/ 59110 pase)sifisy

562104 1802¢€L 286818¢ L5EV6S €2H12480 90018t 6625¢9 682.46€  Jequnu Auedwog

pajwn P11 9t0e PRWT 9102  PAUWN 9102
shayang

paywy] pawW PIMIT  (oesieay  POMWIOLOT  onecieay suonesyeay

s1aun| shayanp-iup  shayang soury Buudg ¥jojoN g suoeseay JINg na THIG < X_UCQQQ<
uonewlou| Auonjels wmo_—u_._maa(




€T 9107 4990120 €| (UoneiSILIWpE W) P sAaMNY siawn ] pue i SASUR - P sAapng saur pi] Buuds NiopoN (P17 ABiaug uasid) sMIUEN pIBWAY AUSUUO)) P BLOZ Suones(gay
JOWE (P SP00S sMAUIEN PIRwWAE AUaUL0)) P §LOZ SUOREsiBaY JWE (PN SMaLIB pUBWSE AUBULO)) P §10Z Suonesieay TING (pi1 SBUIPIOH SMaUNBI pJBWaR AUBULIC)) P 9LOT SUONESIBY THWE | 410 3WoaQ wroné @ @

JUBLLIOP 8J

95In02 anp ul pajepinbi| 10 paAosSIp 3q |IM saluedwod Jaylo asoy) Jey) pajoadxs s1 ) saiuedwor) ay) ul
SJUBWISaAUI 3y} JO Saluedwo?) ay) wioly anp swie Auedwooiajul alam sjasse A|uo Jiay) pue sasluedwod Buipjoy Jo / pue

oM sa1UBdUIOD 9SOY) ‘ISABMOH UOHEBASILILIPE J3JU3 Jou pIp dnoub rapim 3y} apisul SAALEBALIOD JO faquinu v

|ejo] sauedwon

©00

{sgs'csa'vs)  (28£°L0.°69) (85€'c89'80L) (DEC'eaZ'00t) (282'299'80L) (PGO'0BL6ZL) (266 £28'L0L) (GCE'S88C L6) (SZC LVZ'L6) (52520C'2C)
2A0QE DUl - (ooc'oos'2h)  (000'00S'ZL)  (DoO'0OS'AL)  (ooo'0DS'A4)  {000'00S'ZL)  {(0DO'00GZL)  @Acqe oul (000'005'L4)
(zc2'188) - {zc2'188) {ze2'188) (££2'188) (2e2'188) {icz'188) (2c2'1L98) (1£2'188) {z£2'188)
{(L06'269'Er) - (Lo6'zeg'cy) (L06'Z60'tP) (LOB'ZEO'ty) (L0B'Zeg'cy) (L06'z6g'tr) (106'Z69'cr) (106'Z69'tr) {L06'ZEI'EP)
dAOGE Oul - (0zg'eLo'gr) (0Zo'cloop) (0Zo'cLoor) (0Zo'clo'op) (0Zo'clo'or) (DZO'CLo'or) oAcge oul  {0Z9'cl9'ol)
(9v9's2Z'0r)  (18€°L0L'69) 00V'V 8ZP'vZ6'L L1661 (962'205'02)  99.'co8 BLY'66E 2L (98L'C4925) ££Z'68E°0L
(cee'ozs'es) - ooF'y 8Zr'vZe’L LIB'6L (962'205'02)  £95'069 (Lio'ggs's) (goz'olc'sy)  898°0BY'9
(650°266°11L) - - - - : - - (coL'20e'bLL) (956'6R9)
(8zo'0L1'9) - - - - - - - (8zo'0sL'9) -
{ozo'eiogy) - - - - - - - (ozo'elg'or) -
(oo0'0sv'0z) - - - - - - - (o00'0sy'oz) -
(9.8'v6v'9) - - - - - - . (0z6'v08'G)  (996'689)
(geg'sez’ze) - - - - - - - (ogs'gez’ze) -
spl'evz'oey  {(18€'10.69) - - - - 66L'€LT 0SP'ZEL'ET  S8L'OLD'90L  LZE'VBSOL
LL9'90t L | - - - - - 66L'€LZ 264105 0v8'9.8'6 Ovg'eo8
£81'696'? - - - - - - - 680'GS6'P v60'PL
96.'€48'€2 - - - - - - - 964 'CLE'ET -
G98'€08'zZE - - - - - - - G99'c09'Z¢ -
PLE'TLE'D (z8e'102'69) - - - - - - rLE'ZLE'D 28€°10.'69

026'.5F'LS
(LT
sauedwon

uoneulwyg
JUBUWISAY)

8£9'629'¢2

£82'828'8C

199p pain2as sajueiend $5040 Ul AN

{(8lByog uaisuay) Apansag ableyn yunod

(Awed + puenny) Ajunses abieyd payl,

(pueiny) Ayunosg ebieyn puodssg

{ONd + Silam) Aiznoag abieyn 1sa4
Kuunsag poajuelens sS04

(sanpiqei) ; s1essy jaN

{s1oppatn)  s10lgaq Aueduooialy) 1aN
Auedwodiau)

{os101u| x8) seniyiqel jeyo
S9SEDT aoueul]
slapuaT Joluag
Aunger) ucisuag
sJ0ypary Apung
sI0)pas) apel| / (2lauss
(02403u| X8} S}98SY |BJOL
Xe| pasajaq fuonelodio)
sjuawfedald pue s101qaq Apung
s.0jga] apes|
%0015
SuBUNSOAY|
S)3S5y paxly

910z 19qudas LIOT I 199Ys IJuejeq pajewunsy

q xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




¥Z 8107 129010 €l (UoneasiuWPE W) i skexunl s1awn) pug P SAUNLAUN P sAawin) sour] pi Buuds wopoN ‘() ABIau3 USBID) SMALNEIN PJEWLIAE AUSULI) P 910Z EUCNESIEEY

39WE (K] SP00J SMEYRBY puBLag AUsuLc)) PIT 9LOZ SUOHESIESY JWE (P sMBUBW plewag Auauuo)) P §L0Z SUONBSIBEY TG ‘(P11 SOUIPIOH SMaUNBW PJELISE AYSULO)) P 9LOZ SUCNRSTESY THNE | 411 SUriRa BL0T

suneio Jjoupaso Buisaibe jo asodind ay) 104 pasn aq |Im
Yalym sliely Jo Juswalels ay) Jo) pasedald aq |im uoisian
pasijeuy v sabpa) s, 7N O} uo pajepdn pue paaigdal aq
0} anuiluoo sagloaul se pajepdn Buiaq siI seoue|eq Jojpald
JO 1S1] 3y} Jey) 210U PINOYS SIOUPBID) B}ISqIM BY) UO B)1Y
dleledss B Se papnoul Si SIOUBIRY PUB SIONPALD JO 1S! W
8snoH saiuedwon

JE pa|y pue a)Isgam ADUBA|osUI BY} Uo pajsod aq

™ 3w 1By} 18 pue 12qojoQ JO Pud aU} 91015q paaiasal aq
[I!M SJie)lY JO JUBWRIS 3y aledidijue Bpn 3SIN0Y SNp Ul
SO J0)IPaID Jo Juswaaibie ay} Joj pasn aq [|IM Udiym pue
salIlgel} pue sjesse saiveduwon sy} Jo aunaid sjeinooe
i0W e Juesasdal pjnoys 'pasijeuy asuc ‘ymiym paledssd
Buieq Ajuaning ase saiuedwoy) ayy 10y SlIBYY JO JUBWS)EIS
198Ys avueeq

3y} uo papnjourl junowe auyy ueyy seybiy Ajeusiew aq Aew
UoNENSIUIWPE 8y} Ul WIRP G/S, |BUly 3Y) PUB Spiepue)s
Bununoooe yum adcueplosse ul paje|nofeD Junowe

By} sI AJIIgeIT UOISUDY BY3 JeY} 810U PINOYS SIONPaID

SaNIigel| J0}IpaId PaINDas

(9102
IsnBny wl pais|dwos) Aeipisgns uewIRL) JO 8BS

S9OUE|Rq AJOJUSALI / 3D0)S .

SS0uBlEq JOUPSID) Spel|

SaouBeq 10jqap 2pel|
9102 Jequiaydag
02 Je uonewioju Buimoj|oy ay) Joj pajepdn (Ssuonessiuiwpy
8y} 0} Joud paiedaid Jasuys adurieq SjUNDIOE
Juswabeuew pajepljosuodun Jse| ay) Buieq) 1@ays aosueeq
9102 AUNP OF Y} UO paseq uaaqg sey }8sYs soueeqg ay]

199Ys aodue|eq pajewysa ayj 03 SajoN

900

.@

g xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




$2 910Z 4240190 £ (ONRASILILPE ui} P SABNINL SJAWINL PUB P SABMINL-LIW P17 SAxuny saur pI Buuds wopon (M7 ABSBUT usalD) sMBLEY UBWSE AUSLUIO)) PI §10Z SUONBSIEAY
AOWA (P17 5PO0J SMALNEW pIBLISE AUSLLIOY) PIY 910Z SUONESIEDY JNE (P17 SMAUYRW MIeWag ALduLoy) P 9L0Z Suosesieay g (P SBUIDIOH Smaulew piewag Auauuo)) pi 9102 Suclesieay THNE | 411 enioRq 9102

a|qe|ieae ale sainby asijeal o} pajewjsa ‘aAleIedWOD Qu PaAIada) Uasq 194 SBY SJieyY JO JuSWSlelS OU Sy — 3

SWOISND) ¥ SNUBASY NH WO} 9|QBISA0I3) 8Q [[IM PALINIW 3JaUum [ WA — Q
Wwnoooe Buueaq 1$a1alul UB U0 payUeq SJE SPUny iy — 0
NG Ui sucihesieal JOSSE JoU ale asal] ‘aAoge pajou Se pied pue paAladal uaaq aaey sabem aaAoidwa Aed 0} spung — g
35JN02 3NP Ul SISSEYDING 3Y) 0} papunal s539x8 Aue Yum salpadoid pioyases) ayl 1o} sjsoo 1ayio pue
a1 Aed 0) pasn aq |im 9S8y SISSBUIING 3y} Yim Juswaalbie souadl) aU) JO SLLIS) SY) JOPUN PaAadal uaaq aABY Spung — v
sjuno3lae sjuawied pue s1divoal ay} 0] sa10N
7.9'€6E'L - - 951’9  tLl'op §85'LS  000°00L - 218's6L'L Puey ul aduejeg
TL9'66E'L - - g95L'g  £LL'0¥ §95'1S 000001 - 2186612 o) jueq e ysen
jodn apepy
TL9'e6E'L - - 951'9  gLi'op $2S'LS _ 000°00L - 818'66L°L aaue|eg
(115'045'18) - - - (zal'689'2) - (968'668°04) - {£58°086'29) sjuawded |ejo)
(168'956) - - - - - - - {168°'966) | pied spuny Aped payj
(ooo'0co've) - - - (292'6809) - (o69'668'2) - (zPE'OLP'OE)  10¥PBID PBINDIBS PUOISS O] LONNGUISIT
(ozo'elgep) - - - {000'000'2) - {ooo'000'8) - {0zo'cL9'9e) JONpa.3 PaIndas 15y 6} UORNGIISK]
sjuawiey
£81'796'88 - - 95L'0 SI8'6TLT G8S'LS  968'666'04 - L19'9LL'SL sidiedsas jeyo)
168956 - - - - - - - 168’956 g paIA3oaY pund Aued pauyL
1 - - - - - - - b wawaslby abesaa)
L - - - - - - - L Sploday ssauisng
1 - - - - - - - 1 ABojouyoa] uonBwIC )
00l - - - - - - - 00l seses] wawubissy
1 - - - - - - - { ! MpooS
00000921 - - - - - - - 000'009°21 s1qa »ooq
000°000'cE - - - - - - - 000000 €E ¥o0)I5
968'669°1Z - - - - - 968'666 01 - 000'002'0L sasea dnoun pue sauadold pioyss.d
00o‘002°0L - - - - - - - 000'002'0L wawdinkg
000°000'2 - - - - - - - 000'000'2 Auadold [enjoaloiy
696°C92 - - - - - - - 696'€9C sueo} Auedwoaiay
bE0'9EL'T - - 951’9 G6/8'6Z.'T - - - - SaLEIPISQNS W S3JBUS
0£6'6LL - - - - G8S'LS - - Spe'RzL v 93) 90U30I
z9g'Lze - - - - - - - 798428 yueq e ysed
sydieoay

soum 1)
9.0z +aquajdag ¢ 0} 9102 19qwardag oz
junoaae sjuawied pue spdiasas S101RASILIUPY

SjUNoJY JuUawWAed pue 53d)a59y

@0

7 Xipuaddy
saojpuaddy




9z 9102 +2qo130 gl (UoNeRSILILIPE L) P SABNL S5ALWNJ PUB PY) SABINIHU  PYT shawin] sauwn) P Burds djepoN (P17 ABauT usaID SMAURBIN PIRWAR AUBULO)) PIT 8102 Suonesieay
FDWA (P17 5po0 SMBUNBINY prewg Alauvol) pil gLoZ SUONESIBaY WS (P17 SMAULBW PIRWAQ Apaluo)) P 910z suoqesyeay WG (P sBLIPOH smaynew pJewag Ausuuol) prl 5102 SUOIESIESY THINS | 417 SWICeQ 9102

paJinbal
Se suinjat xey uonelodiod ajy pue als|dwon

sjuawieds,
L¥A J0 1d13oas pue palinbas se suinial | A 9|4

siapew ay1vads asen

SJO}IPaID paINdasUN pue |enuaiadjaid ay)
0} sjuawAed puapiAp pue swWied Jo uonesipnipy

(.ddd.) pung uonoajoid siuswied
PUB 2W3YIG UOISUB4 3y} Y)IIM SUOISSNISI(

S0 1qap Jo jooud Jo BuibBol pue 1dizoay
sauanb Joppa1o Buiajosay
SIO}IPaID paIndss ay) O} suonNgu)siq

$J0JIpaID

*

PasI|eal pue Ylim J|jeap ale Sjosse ||e aJnsug

palajsuel) ale sjuneooe yueq Jusunuiodde aud
Saiuedwod ay) ul SSOUBEq YSED ||IB 1By} aInsug

‘Aessadau aiaym siapew (aseyaind aliy pue 3|y

1o uonualal Ba) swieo Aped piyl yum Buesg -

pue ‘siaseyaing ay)

AQ pasinbal aslaym sjuawied afem Bunepioey -

‘(ayeudoldde se sasea| asay) jo suswubisse
pue sispuauns yum Buiesp pue) Adnaoo
0} S20U3a2I| 97 By} 10} S19SBeYIINd JY] WOl Spuny

Buinieoal pue spiojpue| 0} sjuawhed Buney -

Buipnjour yuawaaibe aeg
ay} Japun suonefi|qo siojensiuIwpyY ay) apnjouc)

*

8)9SsY

suolel]SIULUpE
2y} Jo abieyosip 1o} unoo 0] uonediddy

Buinodas waQo pue 1vnpuod
$10j0a1p pue suonebisaaul Z 41S pue saiued
PajoaUU0D YHIMm SUOINDESUEI) JO uonebnssaul €1 dIS

Aajes
pue yjjeay ‘uoioslold ejep Se yons sansst oyinadg

Hodai [euy pue ‘suonesidde uoisualxa
|enuayed ‘podal ssasboud | - Buipodal Aroinielg

SUOIeI|Ioue93l YUBq AlYJuoWw Yim
‘Auedwoo yoes Joj SJUN0DJE yueq /g — Buusiysen

Aus pue ainides eleq
sasen g Jop dn-}os asen
Auedwoo yoes Joj sjuswuiodde Jo uoneoyioN

Hodal
SIY} uiyum pajeap Abajens ay) Bunuawajdw

uoljesSIUIWPY pue syse] 1ones

Mmo|aq papirosd si S8sed 353y) uo
uaNEHapUN aq |[Im ajedionue am sy JEy) HIOM JO SIEBQ

uaNeUIPUN 3 O} JJOM JO dJeI}ST SI0JenSIUIWLPY

0 0 ®
©0¢

g Xipuaddy
saolpuaddy



27 9102 19010 gl (uonensiuwpe ul} p17 sAawN] £13lun) pug pr sAapn)-uw P sAapn) sour] pii Buuds sjopon (P17 ABlaug uaaig) sMaBW MURLIaY AUBLLG)) P 9L0Z SUOHES|ESY
JOWE (PN $pooy smauliew piewag APSuuo)) P §10Z SuUONESIEEY dWE (P17 SMBUNBW puewag Ausudc)) pi 9107 suonesiesy Twa (P sBuipioy smauynel piewiag Apauusy) pi gL0Z suonesieay THING | 471 swejag mpowé @ @

TNE 0} pabieys

aq (m sy Jusunuiodde sy Jo UOREINR SY)} J0) BlISgam
2y} 0] SJUBWND0P J3YJ0 pue suodal 'sucnesyiou AcInes
Jo Buipeojdn ay} yum Buoje ‘sysqem ayl Buiueuiew

pue dn Bumpas Jo $)$09 9y} JaA0D 0} dn 19S ayISgam
Alojniess yoes 1o} 0053 Jo 109 paxil e sabieyo apiojag

(3w

Jad dep o} dn Ajuaring} paunoul si abeajiw sy} usym awn
ay; e spio@q Aq pasn ajes sbespw prepuels Buieasid
34} 1e ‘Jels JIay) pue sIolens|uiwpy ay) Aq pasunoul
Aadoid abes|iw ayy o) @oualajal Aq pajeinojes s1 abeaip

0sL SIUDWASINGSIP |BIO]
005 dn 195 ausaann
052 abea
anjeA f1ou} 3

spuswasingsip z Liobajen

1WA JO aaisnpoxa umoys ale sainby e ‘mojaq usnmb
s (g W) suawasingsip g Aohaje) Jo ajewiss JnQ

s9]e1so

uoljBlisIUILLRE 31} WOJ) UMEBID 9Q UBD Sasuadxa pue sjsod
asay) alojaq palnbas s jeacsdde oyioads si1s02 pajedo|e
JO paleys apniour osie Aews asay | S)so0 abeajw

Jay) oy aseo ay) uo pafiebus Yels 0] JUaLISSINGLUIB)
‘gidwexa 1o} ‘Aued paiy) e o) spewt Ajjesauab jou ale yoiym
pue sn Aq pred Aj|ijiul S9suadxa pue $)s09 ale asay|

syuawasingsip z Aarobajen

oot'0L sasuadxa |ejoy
0000+ s19LIN0Y/BE}S0L
0ol suoydaa)
oog [BreiL

sjuawasingsip | Alobayen

g ui pajoadxa Ajuo aJe §1s09
859y} ajou aseald 1vA Buipnioxe umoys aie sainby |je
‘mojaq usmb si sjuawasingsip | AobBales Jo alewnss INQ

pasinbai si [eacidde ou yosiym Joy
pue sarged piiy) 0] oa4ip sn AQ apew sjuawied ale asay |

sjuawasingsip | Alobajen

SUOIJESILILLIPE 3} O} UOIIEI3) Ul paLIndul aq
0} Ajay)] ale sjuaLuasIngsIp Bumo|(o) By} Jey) 21ewisa apn

sjuawWasINgsig

©0¢

Sjuswasingsi(g

a xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




87 G107 J0G0I00 €| {UCHBASIUAUPE W) PI SABYIN] SJOWIN [ PUB P SAGYINL-UIK  PI) SAexinl s2UN P Buudg yjopoN (pi ABISUT Ue@ID SMOUNRW RIBWAE AIBULG)) PI] G107 SUONESHEOY

JOWA (P11 5p00J SMOLNEN PEWRE APaune)) P17 9LOZ SuonesIESY JWE (P11 SMauNew prewsag Apauuo)) Pl 9102 suonesieay TNE (P11 sBupioH smayew puetuag Apaliog) pi) 6102 SUCIESIBAY THWE | 411 8m0i20 9102

"POULIO) Bq FBPHUWIOD

Sdopipaid e pinoys uonepinbiyy uo mojjoy Aue

ur pue uonesisiuiupe ay} jJo pousd sy Jnoybnoy}
S9IWIWO0I ,SI0}IPaId Y} sloaq pedeld ssauisng

Aue ynm Buiteap Buipnpaul ‘aspIuiwios 5i0}paio

8y} uo pajuasatdol aq 10 aA18S O} ssaubunim

4noA uLjuod 0} pajoadxa aq osie jjim nok ‘a8 UWOI
,S103IpB43 B WLIOJ 0) YSIM NOA jI Jey] ajou asedld

piebal siy) ut snpasoid ay) Jo sjeyap Jog sjesodoud sy Jo
| abed 0) Jaja.1 asesld ‘sapiWWOD s Jo)pald e Bulwioy Jo
sasodind 1o} si0)palo jo Bunaswl B aUsAU0D 0} palsanbal
BIE 3M SSB|UN PALLIO) 34 JOU [JIMm SBILULLOD SI0)PaID Y

{1noo ay) woyy pajsanbal aq |Im sJoleNsIULPY
ay) Jo abieyssip ay) saiuedwor Jay)o ay} 1o} jeut
210N) savedwon jo Jensifay ay) Ag vodal ssalboud
[euy SIOlBNSIUILIPY ay; jo uoljelsiBal auy uodn
A@eipawwi 19y 8y} Jo 19 9inpayos Jo g6 ydeibeled
Jad Aupgen| woyy pabieyosip aq siojensiuiwpy

ayy ey [eacudde ‘Auo Jong Jo wedsal up

$3]B)S? UONRNSIUILIpE

ay} wod ‘| A shid 'sesuadxa pue $33) UOIENSIUIWPE
-21d lIzy) meIp 0] pasuoyine aq sIolelsiuupy

ayj 1ey} pue paacidde aq s|esodod siolensSILIWpPY
ay) jo 91 abed uo pajielsp se 005’ LL3 pue

00€'Z¥S3 Jo s39) sjuabe  |eba| pue '0zg'yE3 Jo s88)
uonensiuiwpe aid siolensiuilpy ayl jey) eaciddy ¢

2)e1s8 UciesIuILpe ay) woy) (sjgeddde
alsym | vA snid) ‘sesuadxa z Alobajeo pue | Auobajeo
ylog medp 0} pasuoyine aq s1olesiuiupy syl
pue paacidde aq (2 z sbed uo pajielap se) sajisgam
Aonjels pue abes|iw jo 10adsar ul sjuswasingsip
Z JeBajed pue sasuadxs pue sjuaLasINgsIp
| AoBajes siolelsiuILLIpY oyl jeyl eaoiddy 7
q023 LN .
¥0¢3 SN .
q0e3 1L J
H0E3F  soun .
%023 ding .
1023 3OWN4 .
%023 HW4 .
pun} ed paqlosald au}
Lol BUI0q 8q (M 0FF YdIYm JoX0L93  TNg -

SMO||0) Sk saivedwo)) ay} usamiaq Nids | wA
sn|d 30623 JO 29} paxl & AQ paxiy aq ||BYS UCEIBUNLIDI

Sslojessiuilpy syl Jo sIseq au) Jey) jeacsddy |

Jeaoidde 1apisuod 0} uoleNAuI

ue 0} puodsal oym siojipald |enualaiald Aue 0 %06
pUE S10}IpaJ3 PaINJas By} Woly mojaq usnfl suoinjosal
3] Jo} [eroidde oiivads uielgo o) pasu ||us (|im 9AA

910¢ 18400
¢ Aepsiny] uo parosdde pawaap aq |m siesodoid o
‘parsanbal Buliaq Bunasaw S10)paJd B JO 92U9Sqe ay) U]

sjesodoud ,s1ojensiulwpyY

3 xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




mwm_.ow._enoﬁom_?o;gm_:_sun:;ujm.auf:hEmE:hucmE._im{:h.E_EE._nswv_._:h...uc_._u.._mccaw,__otozHE._..,row :mw__wa?m:zms.Emem%oE..osE._mrﬁmco:mm__wum .‘.
FOWG (P 5p004 sSmBYNEN pUBWaG AUBUUO)) M 910Z SUDBSIBIY SN (D1 SMaUNEW PJBWag AUBLLOY P 940g suonesieey JWE (pi] sBulpjoq smayue piewag Auswuo)) piT 9L0Z suonesieay THWE | 471 swoeg Eomé @ @

sIauoNoRId AOUBAIOSU| SB JOB O} Y SY) Ut pasuad
ale 477 2NI0j2 JO SIaUoORId ADUBAIOSU| PISUSII| |V

suonensiuinpe

3] 0 1ONPUOS 3U} JO USLWINAAP SIY} Jo 19adsa) Ul uosiad
Aue o) Ajjigen Aue 1daode jou |Im pue Alqisuodsar Aue
awnsse Jou saop 4717 aniopg ‘me| AqQ paniwsad Juaixe
1$3(|ny By} 0} ‘pue Way) 0} [euosiad aie SIOJRNSILILIPY

ayl jJo stusuuiodde auy)  Appqgen| [uosiad Jnoyum JoeIUOD
pue saiuedwod ay) Jo sjuafie se joe sIojelsSILiupyY 3y

sfesodoad asay) jo 10adsas w

Apjiqen) Aue 1daaoe jou Jim pue Aljiqisuodsal Aue awnsse
JouU Op SI0JENSILILUPY D) ‘Me| AQ pajliwiad Jualxa 1SN}
aU) 01 HSU UMO N3Y} JE 0S SA0P JoY 3y} JO | g 9Npayas Jo
gt ydesbered Jjapun uey} Jayjo 1xayuoo Aue ui o asodind
Aue Joj Juawnoop siy} uo A|aJ 0] sasooyd Jey} uosiad Auy

$J0}Ip2.9 JO} SSWOIIN0 |ENJOE ay) 0} Se asuepinb se
uodn paijal aq JOUUED pue AjUo SARNSN||I S1E JUBLWINDOPD
SIY} Ul PBPNOUI SIONPAID 10} SIOIN0 Pajewlsa Auy

saiuedwon ay} ul }salajul [eiauRUly

Aue 10 Jo 1g9p 2y} O} UoNE|a! Ul UOISIDEP JUSWISAAUI

Aue w0l 0} ‘pasn aq o} 8|qeNS Jou SI pue ‘pasn Buiaq
Jo uonedwsiuod u paledald usaq Jou sey Juswnoop sIy|

X300 Jaylo Aue ul 1o ‘asodind Jayio

Aue 104 40 ‘uosiad Joyo Aue Aq uodn paiss 89 0} s|gepns
Jou s1}| asodind Jayjo ou Jo) pue ‘SUoBENSILILIPE 3y}

Jo asodind ay} Buiaaiyoe 10y siesodoxd siay) Jo Jawalels
B S10)Ipa10 810)9q Ae| 0} 10V 9U JO | g SNPay2sg Jo Bt
ydeibeied sapun Ainp Aioyniels Jiayy yim Aldwoo o} Ajgjos
SI0lRSIUIWPY 9y Aq pasedald usaq Sey JuSWNIop SIYy | 301j0uU Juepodw

aonoN juepoduy) sadipuaddy




P NSIBWYO] 8YIN0 L aNI0jaQ 40 Joqwaly

SUUY JOQAL S) pue 1 1q 0 aJnmoruls |B63) ay) 0 uonduosap PIYISlap B 10} INOGR/MN 0 SI0[SP MWM 935 aSeald S3NUd Juapuadapul pue ajesedss
Aebat are swuy Jaquaw asoym ‘sajuesent Ag pi Auedwoo ateaud A B *(,711Q0.) P11 NSIBWYO 8YoNC] aloja( 4O ULy Jaqueaw wopBbury paliun sy s 471 anioeg

wopbury paun ‘zac
Y3 UOpUOT] ‘BIENLS 1938 MaN Z 12 20140 pasalsiBal s) pue 62900800 Jaquwnu pasalsiBal uim sajean pue pue(Bug wi palaisiBal diyssaunred Aljigel| pi e s1 g1 anioen

oONIoleq




SIP 16 STATEMENT

Background information

Group overview

Bernard Mathews s the leading supplier of turkeys and turkey products in the UK, with an operating
subsidiary also based in Hungary The business is a fully vertically integrated business with activities
from reanng birds through to production and sales to retailers

The business operates 1n the UK from over 50 farms and 2 factones across Norfolk, Suffolk and
Lincolnshire and employed over 1,800 people at the date of administration (in addition to which there
were over 200 agency staff)

Summary Group structure (“The Group”)

Bernard
Matthews
Hoidings Limited

Bernard
Matthews Limited

Hoiton
Renewahle
Power
Hmited

Norfolk Mini
Spring Turkeys
Limited Limited

BM Graen
Energy
Limited

Bernard K
Matthews ey
Bv - UK non-tradtng or Holdng company

Il uX Tradng/active company
- Netherlands Holding company

Pannon Saga L Hunganan company
Pulyka Foods ZRT

Hunganan business

The UK business

The UK group 1s made up solely of English companies, the majonty of which are either dormant or
non-trading The trading entity of the UK Group 1s BML Realisations 2016 Ltd (formerly called Bernard
Matthews Ltd ("BML")), which owns all the UK Group's assets other than the majonty of the real
estate, which 1s owned by Turners Turkeys Ltd (a direct subsidiary of BML, “TTL") Certain of the
other companies also held leasehold properties, operating licences or contractual agreements that
formed part of the Transaction

All of the UK Group’s business and assets have been sold as part of the Transaction
The Hungarian business

The Hunganan sub-group 1s uthtmately owned by BML and trades as SaGa Foods (SaGa), based in
northwest Hungary and employs around 800 staff It produces a range of pouliry products which it
sells across Central Europe The Hunganan business has been sold as part of the Transaction (via a
sale of shares in its intermediary holding company) and has not entered administration




Green Energy business

The Green Energy business 1s the income the Group denves from certain natural energy / power
production operations used within the business (the power assets themselves {(wind, solar, and
biomass) are owned and operated by third parbes) These incomes streams have been sold as part of

the Transaction

Background

In 2013 the Group sought addittonal investment following a period of poor trading performance This
culminated in Rutland Capital Partners LLP (with its associated funds, “Rutland”) acquinng the
majonty stake in the Group and injecting £25m into the business The Group subsequently re-branded
and restructured its trading operations pursuing a growth strategy However, despite this investment
and changes, the Group continued to struggle financially, with sales dechining, and losses increasing
significantly in the most recent year, as summansed below

Year ended | Year ended Year ended Year ended
June 13 June 14 June 15 June 16 (draft)
BML Realisations 2016 Ltd
Turnover - £'000 3464 306 8 2767 276 1
Loss after tax - £'000 (16 4) (9 3) {43) {26 9)

Given the continuing losses, further funding of £5m was provided to the Group in late 2015 1n the form
of addiionial secured debt guaranteed by Rutland However, the level of losses in FY 16 (caused
largely by the declining commodity price for dark meat) was unsustainable, and the Group decided to
alter its approach and reshape Its business through a restructuring plan (*RP"), further details of which
are provided below in the “Marketing Process” section

The RP assumed that the excess capacity in the business operations would be reduced (through
assel sales) Given this capacity could prove attractive to strategic buyers, and having also received
unsolicited approaches from parties interested in acquinng the business in early 2016 (prompted by
media speculation on the prospects for the Group), Rutland and the Group appointed the Group's
auditors, Prnce Waterhouse Coopers LLP (“PwC’), to explore a potential for a sale of the business
{and run a marketing process) in June 2016, \n tandem with progressing the RP

Duning the course of the sales process, the business operated under liguidity constraints, wvath minimal
headroom available under its banking faclites Further additional debt facilites were provided from
June 2016 by the secured lenders, on the back of increased guarantees from Rutland, and the sale of
the Group's German subsidiary {which led to an increase in the funding available to the Group of
£6m)

This funding requirement was forecast to increase in the autumn of 2016 (as the Group invested 1n
reanng birds for Chnstmas 2016), prompting the Group to seek financial support from its main
customers As a result of these approaches, a funding arrangement was signed with a company
connected to the Purchaser and 2 Sisters Food Group on 26 July 2016, which provided the Group
with the funds needed to acquire eggs and the increased levels of feed and other matenals needed to
put birds down on fams In August

Even with this customer funding, the Group continued to face severe liquidity constraints, worsened
by publicity about its finanaal positon and the withdrawal of credit insurance Pror to the
administration, the Group was forecasting a funding requirement of approaching £3m before the end
of September 2016




Major creditors

At administration the Group had secured debt totalling £108 6m, compnsing, 1n the following order of
pnonty of disinbutions in the admunistration

» First secured £46 6m owing to Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Ltd ("Wells™} and PNC
) Financal Services UK Ltd (“PNC") (together “the Lenders™}, who benefit from first ranking
secunty Of this, £10 3m 1s guaranteed (see below),

» Second secured £43 6m owing to Rutland Fund Il LLP, Rutland Il CCLP (together with Rutland
Capital Partners LLP, “Rutland”) and Alan Jamieson, who benefit from second ranking secunty
(recovenes under the second hen are capped at £50m),

¢ Third secured Rutland and three refatives (“the Family”) of Mr Bernard Matthews (deceased) in
relation to any calls made under the £10 3m of guarantees provided to the Lenders, plus £0 9m
of accrued interest, and

+ Fourth secured £17 5m for the Bemard Matthews Pension Scheme (“the Pension Scheme"),
who benefit from fourth ranking secunty

The secunty 1s supported by fixed and floating charge debentures granted by BML and cross
guaranteed by all UK company subsidianes

The Lenders, Rutland and the Family were consulted with prior to the Transaction and consented to
the appointment of Adminestrators and the Transaction

The Pension Scheme Trustees and the Payment Protection Fund (“PPF") were also consulted with
dunng the marketing process and did not object to the Transaction This is discussed further in the
section entitied “Para 71 Applicatton™ below

The Administrators commissioned a review, by Hogan Lovells International LLP, of the secunty
arrangements and no concerns were raised as to its validity

Initial introduction

Delcitte LLP ("Delaitte™) was initially engaged by the Lenders in February 2013 to monitor the Group's
short term cash flow forecast This work ceased on the acquisition by Rutland of the shareholding in
the Group in September 2013

Deloitte had no further pnor professional relationship with the Group or its directors until 16 June
2016, when Deloitie was engaged by the Lenders and BML to support the Lenders in assess:ing their
options in respect of the Group The scope of Deloitte’s 2016 engagement included

« montonng the marketing process being undertaken by PWC, on behalf of Rutland and BML, and
consideration of the implications for the Lenders,

= areview and subsequent monitonng of the Group's short term cash forecasts, and

¢ the development of contingency plans, including estmated outcomes in the event of an
insolvency

Following the receipt of an offer for the business on an insolvent basis (see below) in August 20186,
Deloitte were engaged {on 29 August 2016 under a new engagement letter to which both PNC and
BML were chents) to assist it in pursuing this offer, and to further explore any alternative interest in the
business




Marketing Process - Phase 1

Dunng late June and through July 2016, discussions were held with ¢ 40 parties led pnmanly by the
PwC sector team The parties involved in this process included several inbound approaches, partly
driven by press coverage dunng the marketing process

This process included

* Research, consideration and agreement of a list of potential purchasers,

s Contacting potential parbes and introducing the opportunity to them with a pre-agreed scnpt
(no-names and named basis),

¢ Entenng into a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA”) with those contacted parties that were
interested in the proposed opportunity,

e Issuing an “Introductory Teaser” document, and if interest continued, 1ssuing a 97 page
information memorandum {“IM”) and the provision of a supplementary information pack (112
pages including copy property valuation and penston information), and

+ Provision of conference calls and meetings with the Group's senior management
("Management”)

The inibal marketing process yielded two offers for the business (one of which was from the
Purchaser), both of which were expressed as being on a cash free, debt free basis (and as such
would have required a wnte off of certain secured debt) Neither offer was capable of progression
given they both required a wnte off of the majonty of the second ranking secured debt

As such, at the end of July 20116 the interested parttes were informed that the Group was not
progressing further with the marketing process, and was instead pursuing the RP

Restructuning Plan (“RP")

The RP developed by the Group’s management assumed the business would be streamiined through
a combinaton of outsourcing, consolidation and a sale of certain assets The RP sought to
consohdate the operations of the business to one factory to improve efficencies whilst selling the
chicken farms to a third party

The RP required further financial support from the Lenders and / or Rutland as it would 1) have an
additional funding requirement, 2) require proceeds from the sale of secured assets to be absorbed
into the business to fund ongoing working capital, thus reducing the Lenders’ secunty pool and 3)
camed significant implementation nsk (there could be no certainty that the business would become
profitable) In order to gauge the views of customers to the proposed RP, the Group met with its key
customers n late August 2016 dunng which the RP was outlined Whilst some customer reaction was
positive, a key customer indicated that it would look to resource some of its requirements If the
business was not able to demonstrate a more secure financial position

Discussions regarding the basis of financial support for the RP from the Group's secured creditors
continued dunng August 2016

Marketing Process — Phase 2

Whilst the Group was 1n discussions with third parties in relation to the asset sales and outsourcing
arrangements that underpinned the deliverability of the RP, the Purchaser approached Rutland with
an offer for an acquisition of the business through a pre-pack administration The offer made
represented a significant uphift in recovenes to the secured creditors compared to the two earlier
offers submitted in the inibal marketing process, and as such the indrication of interest was sufficiently
credible for further discussions to be held to firm up the interest

These discussions culminated in the Purchaser making an offer on 25 August 2016 for a purchase of
the Group's business and assets




The Group's board was appraised of this offer on Fnday 26 August 2016 and Rutland informed the
board that, given the level of the offer and the perceived nsks of the RP, with its additional funding
requirement of Rufland, Rulland was unable to further support the RP  In the light of this, the board
resolved to progress the offer o a sale, whilst maintaining the option of implementing the RP should
the offer be withdrawn or reduced

As indicated above, on 29 August, Deloitte was instructed to progress this interest and explore other
potential interest in a business and assets sale

The Transaction

A few hours following the Administrators’ appointment on 20 September 2016, the Transaction
completed with the following assets being sold

+» BML sold all its assets being the UK business, property, plant and machinery, motor vehicles,
stock, debtors, intellectual property and licenses and the share capital of
o Holton Renewable Power ("HRP™) — BML's 40% interest (albeit this 1s subject to
potential restnctions),
o Bernard Matthews BV - (being the holding company of the Hunganan entties),
« TTL sold all of its assets compnsing real estate assets, being 48 freehold fams and factones,
¢ MTL sold all of is assets compnsing its 1% shareholding in the Hunganan entties owned, and
* BMF sold all of ifs assets compnsing operating licences (eg environmental permits for each farm)

held In its name
In addihon

« BMHL was a party to the sale contract to receive the benefit of commitments to release
intercompany debts due to it by Berard Matthews BV,

+ Lincs granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy its 11 leasehold properties used in the UK
business where Lincs was the tenant, and

 BMGE surrendered its interest in leases In relation to the green energy income streams (enabling

these interests to be assigned by BML to the Purchaser)
Once the sale agreement completed, the Transaction was effective as at 23 59 on Monday 19

September 2016, with all sales made by the business on 20 September being for the account of the
Purchaser

The Transaction consideration 1s £87 5m and was paid in full on completion

The Joint Administrators’ consider the Transaction provided the best result for the Companies’
creditors, for the followming reasons

e |t was consented to by all secured creditors other than the Pension Scheme,

e The Group's attempts to restructure were not deliverable wathout additional funding (which was
not forthcoming due to the significant investment required to normalise working capital and
support the business going forward) and the attempts to sell the Group on a solvent basis were
unsuccessful,

* The marketing process ran for a penod of over 10 weeks and included speaking to over 40 trade
parttes and 6 appropnate distressed investors, none of whom made an offer that would deliver a
better outcome for creditors than the Transaction,

* A post admimistration sales process would have been highly unlikely to achieve a better pnce
than the Transaction as the impact of insolvent administration could have damaged the business
(through loss of customers and damage to supply chain), and the marketing process included a
wide range of trade and financial partes, and inbound enquires as a result of the media attention,




+ The Transaction provided a matenal uplift in recovenes compared to the altemative of an
administration and potential wind down of the business, with significantly less implementation
nsk,

« The Transaction preserved the employment of over 1,800 employees who have TUPE
transferred to the Purchaser In the trading administration alternative, there would have been no
guarantee of saving any employment,

= There was a funding requirement of ¢ £0 8m in the week commencing 19 September 2016 nising
to almost £3m by end of September, dnving the need to complete the Transaction in a restncted

time frame
Taking into account all of the above, and In executing the Transaction, the Administrators believe that

they have acted with due regard for creditors’ interests, delivenng the best avaitable outcome for
creditors as a whole in the circumstances

Furthermore, the Transaction represents the best pnce reasonably obtainable in the circumstances
and provides a better outcome {or at least no worse) for all stakeholders / creditors compared to the
alternative insolvency outcomes

Sale consideration

The consideration received for the Transaction 1s £87 5m allocated by the Purchaser as follows

Bernard Turners Norfolk Mini

Matthews Turkeys Spring Turkeys
Limited Limited Limited Limited

Bemard Matthews B V Loan 191,903 191,903
SaGa Foods Loan 3,501 3,501
SaGa Foods Net Trading Debt 68,564 68,564
SaGa Poland Loan 1 1
Shares in Bemard Matthews B V 2729875 6,156 2,736,031
Intellectual Property 2,000,000 2,000,000
Equipment 10,200,000 10,200,000
Freehold Properties and Group Leases 10,700,000 10,999,896 21,699,896
Stock 33,000,000 33,000,000
Book Debts 17,600,000 17,600,000
Goodwill 1 1
Assignment Leases 100 100
Information Technology ' 1 1
Business Records 1 1
Owerage Agreement 1 1
TOTAL 73,764,073 10,999,896 2,729,875 6,156 87,500,000

The Purchaser made a condition of the Transaction that the Companies assigned to the Purchaser
any debts due from the Companies to SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews B V and any of therr
subsidianes These intercompany loans and trading balances owed by two subsidianies Bernard
Matthews B V Ltd and SaGa Foods Ltd to BML were acquired at £ for £ value (as shown above) A
legacy intercompany loan of ¢ £0 6m dating back to 2002 from BML to SaGa Poland Ltd has been
acquired for £1

In return the Purchaser has undertaken that it will ensure SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews B V and
any of their subsidianes do not make any demand or claim in relation to any of the intercompany
debts due from the Companies (or any of the other companies in the Group that are dormant and as
such did not enter administration)

In order io effect the Transaction, these intercompany claims have been assigned by the
adminsstrators for a number of reasons, which vary by entity providing the release but include




¢ The company which assigned the balances (e g BML) was a direct beneficary to the above
consideration in respect of the Transaction, and
¢ The intercompany receivables were owing from Group companies which had no assets other
than their intercompany claims (such intercompany claims had minimal or nil value) and no
known liabilies other than intercompany claims and the cross guaranieed secured debt
Gwven no value was ascnbed by the Purchaser to BMHL, Lincs, BMF, BMGE, in order to enable these
companies to enter administration and assign / transfer their licences and intercompany debts (which
were required by the Purchaser), BML (the main beneficiary of the Transaction} has agreed to
contnbute to the costs of the administration of those companies {this will reduce returns to the
secured creditors and will not impact the Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors which will remain at
its maximum of £0 6m)

The main items exduded from the Transaction were

e All third party assets, including finance lease assets and stock subject to valid retention of title
claims,

s Any cash held in the Companies accounts,

* The proceeds of any insurance clams other than in relation to the properties sold, and

s Tax losses and reclaims (these are not expected to realise any value in the administration)

Marketing of the Business and Assets

As noted above, PWC marketed the busmess to aver 40 strategic and trade parties, and had detailed
discussions on a potential acquisiion with over 11 of these parties over a penod of ¢ 2 months
Parties approached incduded both UK and international trade and strategic purchasers, and included
inbound enguires as a result of the media coverage of the sale process The marketing process and
Iist of parties was reviewed by Deloitte and it was concluded that the process represented an
appropnate and robust market testing exercise

As part of the Phase 2 sale process, Deloitte held discussions over a penod of 3 weeks with 6
specialist (who acquire distressed businesses) financial iInvestors We specifically targeted these 6
parties after reviewang the list of parbes that had shown an interest in the opportunity an 2013, and
from our knowledge of the specific sector interest and / or the capability to invest into businesses of
this size and nature and within the targeted transaction timeline and circumstances

Dunng this Phase 2 process, one party reaffined the offer it made dunng the imhal process This
was a significantly lower leve! that was achieved in the Transaction No other formal offers were
received

Based on the work performed, we consider that a comprehensive and appropnate marketing exercise
targeted at beth financial and trade buyers has been conducted within the time available and under
the circumstances faced by the Group

The evidence from this marketing process supported the conclusion that the Transaction represents
the best pnce reasonably obtatnable in the circumstances for the Group's business and assets

Valuation of the Business and Assets

Due to the business being heavily loss making over a penod of years, and the level of secured debt in
the Group, the enterpnse value of the Group, if valued on typical EBITDA multiple basis, would have
been negative (1 e of zero value) Furthermore, the marketing process establishing the true value of
the Group’s business As such, theoretical bustness valuations were considered to be unnecessary
and were not arranged




The Group's real estate has been valued by Bidwells LLP and the Group's plant and machinery has
been valued by Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd These valuations were used as part of the development
of an indicative break up analysis (discussed further below), the outcome from which would have
been significantly less than has been achieved in the Transaction As such, the Administrators
consider that market value has been established and achieved

Pre-appointment considerations

A review of the possible courses of actions, companng the likely outcomes for the vanous options,
was undertaken pror to the Administrators’ appointment

Continuing to trade outstde of msolvency

The Group had been facing hquidity 1ssues and in the light of the Purchaser’s offer for the Group, no
further funding was available to the Group to continue to trade outside of insolvency

The RP prepared by the Group (which included the sale of certain of the assets over 12 months)
required cash funding (and the utlisation of asset disposal proceeds) which, in the light of the
potential to deliver the Transaction, was not available to the Group, and as such it was continued
trading was not a vrable option for the Group

Refinancing

The Group was unable to refinance due to the level of financing required to repay the existing secured
debt and fund the additional working capital requirements of the Group to allow it to continue to trade
outside of insolvency

Solvent sale of the business

As part of the inihal marketing process, offers were solicited for a sale of the business on a solvent
basis |1 e a sale of the shares in BML

Due to the distress facing the business and the significant investment required to normahse working
capital, no offers were received for a sale of the business on a solvent basis that were capable of
being delivered (given the large secured debt wnte off required)

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

A CVA was not considered to be a viable solution for the business for the following reasons

+ A CVA would have required significant funding to address the working capital needs of the
business and such funding was not available,

* A CVA, n this instance, would have sought to compromise the unsecured trade creditors of the
business which would likely have had a significant impact on working capital through the process
of approving the CVA, which the Group had insufficient funding to meet,

» The Group's capital structure was unstainable and a CVA would not be capable of compromising
such secured liabilities,

« Success of such a CVA would have been dependent upon secunng the support of a very large
and granular creditor base and as such, any CVA would have carned significant implementation
nsk, and

* The Pension Scheme would have needed to be comprormised for the CVA to succeed Whilst this
may have been possible over time, the iquichty position of the business did not provide the
opportunity for this to be achievable




Trading insolvency

Given that the options set out above were not considered to be viable, the only avallable alternative to
the Transaction would have been for the Group to enter into an insolvency process with a view to
either 1) sale of all or part of the business dunng the insolvency or 2) implementing an immediate
winding down of the business

Sale process In administration: A trading administration would likely have resulted in disruption to
trading, damaging customer relationships, and loss of supplier support Furthermore, the marketing
process (the media coverage of which resulted in inbound approaches) had widely tested the market
As such, any interest in the business after an administration process would likely have been at lower
values than achieved in the Transaction

Wind down in administration’ In the event a sale could not be achieved in a very short time frame,
the business would have been wound down and broken up resulting in a significant reduchon in
recovenes to creditors Furthermore, we would comment as follows in respect of a wind down in
administration

+ The Administrators would have required a £10-15m working capital facility to meet the potential
funding requirement to wvand down the business {(which would take 4-5 months given the age
profile of the live birds being reared at administration) Given the ability to secure an improved
outcome through the Transaction, we have not received any indicabions that this funding would
be available

» A wind down of the business could have adversely impacted the ability to sell the properties as
conttnuing farming assets, which could have matenally reduced the recovenes available to
creditors

» A wnd down would result in the redundancy of ¢ 1,800 employees, representing a significant

additional body of creditors with claims against the Group
Consequently, the Administrators consider that the Transaction represents the best outcome for all
creditors and achieved the best price reasonably obtainable in the circumstances

Para 71 Application

The appointment of Administrators was made by the High Court on an application of the directors of
the Companies except in the case of BMGEL which was by way of a directors’ appointment pursuant
to paragraph 22 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Simultaneous with the appointment process, the
Administrators appled for, and were granted, an order under paragraph 71 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 allowing the Transaction to complete and the Group's assets to be sold free of
fixed charge secunty

This application was required because

+ The Transaction could not complete without the consent of all secured creditors to the release
of their secunty or a para 71 order, and

+  Whilst the first, second and third ranking creditors consented to the Transaction and the
release of their secunty, the fourth ranking secured creditor {the Pension Scheme) did not
consent

As part of the pre administration process, the Admimistrators engaged with the Penston Scheme
Trustees (and its advisors) and the Payment Protechon Fund (“PPF™), to explain why the Transaction
was considered to be in the best interests of all creditors  Whilst no objections to the marketing
process or the Administrators’ views of the alternative ocutcomes (or indeed offers to fund the RP)
were raised, the Pension Scheme was unwilling to consent to the Transaction As such, the para 71
apphication became necessary 1n order to complete the Transaction The para 71 application was




served on the Pension Scheme {and copied to the PPF) as part of the application process and both
the Pension Scheme and the PPF chose not to attend the heanng

Purpose of Administration
The purpose of an administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1) Torescue a company as a going concern {In other words, a restructunng which keeps the actual
entity intact)

2) If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly be better for
the creditors as a whole), then the administrators must perform their functions with the objective
of achieving a betier result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the company This would nomrmally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation)

3) If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of realising property in order to make a distnbution to
secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

As noted above, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor labilites and a

refinancing of the Compares’ debts was not achievable, as key stakeholders had already indicated

this was not supported prior to the admimistrations As such the Administrators concluded that the first
option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an iImmediate iquidation of the Companies The Transaction has
achieved this given

The preservation of employment in BML avoiding employee redundancy clams

The Prescribed Part being maximised in BML at £0 6m

The enhanced retums to the secured creditors and the resultant reduction in secured creditor
clams in all Companies under the cross guarantees

Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser was two companies within Boparan Pnvate Office (Amber Residential Developments
Ltd — company number 10036286, and Amber Real Estate Investments (Industnal) Ltd — company
number 09885767) The Purchaser i1s a not connected to the Companies

Pre-pack pool and Viability statement

As the Purchaser 1s not connected to the Companies, a viability statement was not provided, and no
approach was made to the pre-pack pool

Dividend Prospects for Creditors
The Lenders will be repaid in full from the Transaction proceeds

Based on current infformation, and dependent on the level of costs In completing the administrations,
the second ranking secured creditors will suffer a shortfall of cE£4 5m to £5m

Gwven the Transaction proceeds are available to the Lenders immediately on completion, the
guarantees provided by Rutland and the Family have not been called by the Lenders However the
third secured creditors will not recover any of the ocutstanding interest on their guarantee
commitments of £0 9m

10




The fourth secured creditor {the Pension Scheme) will make no recovery under s secunty, but may
waive 1ts secunty in due course to enable it to participate in the Prescnbed Part

BML is understood to be the only company with external unsecured creditors (other than contingency
clamns in relation to property leases) The only funds expected to be avalable to unsecured creditors f
BML will be under the Prescnbed Part, which wll be at its maximum level of £0 6m Given the
potential quantum of its claim 1n an Insolvency, should the Pension Scheme participate in this
distnbubon, we expect the dividend rate to be less than 1p inthe £

STATEMENT ENDS

11




